Planning and Zoning Commission
June 11, 2018

Case #: 2018"0052

Case Title: Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-
Density Residential (4 acres) District to R-10 Low-Density
Residential, Alpine/Slope District.

Agenda Item #: G . 2 Supplementary Packet #: 1

X Comments submitted after the packet was finalized

Additional information

Other:

Sent by email: X yes no

5/25/2018 1:10 PM



lance powell

4621 golden spring circle
anchorage, AK 99507

lwpowelll@juno.com 9073462327 5/27/2018 1:51:07 PM
‘The local residents need more info on this case......the Hillside Community Council needs
to

~ have adequate info in which to evaluate this case...thanks.....Lance Powell

Thomas Mobley
8011 Lakonia Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

 pta@gci.net 230 5372 | 6/7/2018 8:36:55 AM

I'm against any building in this area as a great portion has the declaration of Class C wet
‘lands. The water table for existing homes will be jeopardized as well as Rabbit Creek.
“The sewage alone will be quite adequate and will pose a threat to the surrounding wet
‘lands and Rabbit Creek proper, not to mention the run off from construction and once
.complete lawn fertilizers. DeArmon Road is currently in need of extensive repair with
Just the current residency and definitely is inadequate to handle the additional traffic
that would be created by this subdivision. To say the least I am opposed to any further
construction in this area.

Lois Harper-Lewis

6/7/2018 11:08:57 AM

‘I have lived 24 years in this neighborhood. Needless to say the proposed rezone in the
Lewis and Clark Development area, which would bring in 50 new 1.25 acre plots, would
change the whole character of our peaceful community. It would bring adverse changes
‘to the view, water tables, drainage and traffic patterns. I am opposed to the magnitude
.of this kind of construction in our quiet neighborhood.

Hillside Community Council

301-3%20  6/7/20188:50:38 PM

At the meeting of the Hillside Community Council on May 23, 2017, the council members
voted 14 to 0 with two abstentions to oppose the application in Case 2018-0052, Lewis
-and Clark Subdivision, rezone application from R-8 to R-10.

Gail Morrison

* gmorrison@alliedgis.com 9073013920  6/8/2018 9:51:05 AM



8600 Spendlove Dr.
Anchorage, AK 99516

1) The rezone does not address the city's housing needs. At the HALO meeting

(6/7/2018) Assemblyman Weddleton stated that Alaska's population is growing older

and is looking to downsize their housing needs. Anchorage needs smaller homes, not
larger.

2) Most of the soils in the applicant's tract are of poor to marginal building material. The
‘Muni has done a study and has created a map that shows that most of this area is
‘undevelopable. A retired Muni Soil Scientist lives on Upper DeArmoun and has stated

that there is a lot of clay in this lot. When discussed with the applicant, their soils person

‘said - after much evidence on our part - that "yes, there is clay, but it's not the bad

clay". Clay is clay. Also, the applicant's first engineering company showed 3 lots that
were undevelopable. So the applicant hired a different engineering company that would

state otherwise.

3) This plan is not consistent with the HDP. Francis McLaughlin has stated that "the

Hillside aspires to have 1 acre lots". This is not true. Not one of the 100 people I have
spoke with wants 1 acre lots up here.

4) These lots will be sold at fair market value. Building a new home + septic + well +

Jland = a home valued at approx. $550K or higher. This is not affordable housing to

people under 40 years old. Recent high school and college graduates want to be closer

‘to downtown and where the action is.

'5) Additional housing is an absolute risk to the groundwater, well volumes and pressure,
‘and flow into Rabbit Creek. When the applicant allowed over 250,000 gallons of water
‘to seep from an unsecured (capped) well, many in the Upper DeArmoun complained of

low water pressure and lack of water.

6) This application does not come close to satisfying the legal requirements. To be

approved, this rezoning application must meet ALL NINE criteria under 21.03.160E. So

‘on criterion E1, this application fails and should be denied. The planning department
‘claims higher density is encouraged by the HDP. In fact, the HDP says density should

not be decreased by rezoning. And on criterion E2, this application fails and should be
denied.

:7) In saying “the rezoning won't have significant adverse impacts to the environment
.greater than surrounding residential developments,” the planning department apparently
‘misreads criterion E6, which does not include the qualifier “greater than surrounding
‘residential developments.” On criterion E6, this application fails and should be denied.

This rezone would extend a land use pattern inconsistent with the comprehensive plan.
8) The current planning department is not objective. Mr. McLaughlin clearly favors the

‘applicant. We have provided critical evidence (pictures, maps, and official reports)
‘showing poor drainage, poor soils, a Muni map showing areas within this parcel that are

undevelopable, pooled water, pictures of a poorly capped wellhead that leaked hundreds
of thousands gallons of water, unprotected streams that were driven over, we have
caught errors in slope calculations, proof that these lots are NOT affordable to most, a

_lack of need for large, expensive homes. All this evidence is ignored by Mr. McLaughlin.

Carl

8831 Upper DeArmoun
Anchorage, AK 99516

carlportman@gcinet 9073458107 | 6/8/201810:16:56 AM

June 8, 2018

Planning Department

‘Municipality of Anchorage
‘Attn: Francis McLaughlin
4700 Elmore Road
‘Anchorage, AK 99507

Re: Lewis & Clark R-10 Rezone, Case No. 2018-0052

Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

I am writing in opposition to the proposed R-10 re-zone requested by Big Country
‘Enterprises for the proposed Lewis & Clark subdivision on Upper DeArmoun Road. I

‘have lived adjacent to the 70-acre parcel for 40 years. I voiced my opposition during the
-earlier R-6 re-zone process and for the same reason, I remain opposed to the newest



‘R-10 re-zone proposal.

‘Please understand, I am not opposed to the development of this parcel under current
‘R-8 zoning. In

fact, I did not appeal the R-8 conservation subdivision proposal approved by the Platting
‘Board

‘because I felt it was a significant step in the right direction. I believe the conservation
-subdivision

.can work with some adjustments to further minimize the impact on the immediate
‘neighborhood,

movement of wildiife, and the re-charging of neighboring wells, many of which have
poor flow rates

resulting in rationing of water for household and outdoor use. These adjustments could
also help

-mitigate surface drainage issues on the property.

1 have told Big Country Enterprises about my belief that a private meeting could lead to
‘resolution of

‘issues with the conservation subdivision. They have said they are unwilling to meet until
after the

-Commission’s decision on the R-10 rezone.

.1 am opposed to the R-10 re-zone for many of the reasons outlined in Marc June’s May
14, 2018

comments, as well as Pat Dougherty’s comments, dated June 5, 2018. Title 21 prohibits
new

rezoning applications for two years since their last denial and it has only been a year.
‘With virtually

no details and including questions, twelve minutes of time allotted by one of the
-applicants (in his

‘role as President of the Hillside Community Council) does not satisfy Title 21's
‘requirement of a

.community meeting before a rezone application. With the history of denials of 32, 30,
and 26 lot

subdivisions, not specifically addressing the number and size of lots, is inexcusable and
‘may be ’

iintended to prevent negative comments from the various planning departments.

‘As Mr. Dougherty pointed out, approval of the R-10 rezoning application could
‘potentially tripie the

‘number of homes from the maximum allowed under R-8, fundamentally changing the
:wild character

.of our neighborhood as the greatest density of new houses would be clustered along
‘Upper

‘DeArmoun Road - directly adjacent to our homes. Ironically, I understand Big Country
Enterprises

will be saving the largest lots in the parcel adjacent to wetlands, greenbelt, and
municipal park for

‘their families.

The Lewis and Clark parcel was intentionally zoned R-8 to provid'e the lowest density in
houses,

‘retain open space, and reduce surface drainage issues. As I have stated in earlier
‘comments on

previous re-zone efforts, many of the existing R-6 lots in the neighborhood are too small
and should

‘have been zoned R-8, too. A number of lots have drainage issues with springs that run
all-year,

resulting in glaciation. Malfunctioning septic systems are not uncommon.



In conclusion, the Lewis &amp; Clark parcel was purchased by the developer knowing it

was zoned R-8.
The Rezone applications for 32, 30, and 26 lots have been previously denied.

‘Meanwhile, an

application for a 16-lot plat has been approved by the Platting Board, subject to appeal.
The newest

‘rezone application is for as many as 45 lots. Because Title 21 requires a two-year

waiting period

after a rejected rezone application, the Planning Department should have not accepted

this rezone

‘application.

Regards,

Carl Portman

.8831 Upper DeArmoun Road

Anchorage, AK 99516

‘carlportman@gci.net

Merideane Kennison

13341 Canyon Road
Anchorage, AK 99516

merideane@gmallcom  907-345-0184  6/8/2018 12:28:49 PM

‘Dear Commisssioners,

-1 am opposed to the proposed R-10 rezone on many levels.

“Firstly, several re-zone requests have been made, one still in the works is unresolved
‘while this new proposal is being put forward. The owners of the property bought the
Jland knowing it was zoned R-8, all of the surrounding homeowners bought their homes
‘knowing that the land would be developed that way... why won't the new owners be
_satisfied with what they bought? To change the zoning now is unfair to all.

The drainage from the surrounding slopes onto this parcel also concerns me. Much of

‘the property is wetlands, and needs to be properly studied and mapped - at various
‘times of year (not just the driest time!).

The road servicing this proposed development is in horrible shape - and likely always will
be due to the harsh conditions, run-off, and geology of the area. Dense development
will increase traffic on Canyon &amp; Upper DeArmoun Roads, further degrading the
roads, and adding to traffic in our neighborhood.

‘The small lot sizes of most of our properties allows us to know that it is NOT a good idea
‘to zone more R-10 sized lots. Wells &amp; septic systems often have but one place to
‘be, and can&#39;t be moved should problems arise. Run-off from roof pitches can

cause flooding on adjacent properties - where no problems existed previously (our
property case in point). I think all of the neighbors see the error in the zoning of our

‘very own properties and do not want to see it repeated.
‘If the new developers really want to be part of this neighborhood they would be wise to

talk to us about the issues involved with living in this area, the problems we've

.encountered living up here, and how to create a neighborhood that would conform with

the Hillside Pian. I feel like we were coming close to a consensus when this new R-10
rezone was proposed. It is confusing to counter this proposal, while trying to consider

-the previous Conservation Subdivision Plat.
I urge denial of this proposal.
‘Many Thanks, Merideane Kennison




RECEIVED
June 8, 2018 JUN 08 2018

Planning Department
i RTMENT
Municipality of Anchorage PLANNING DEPA

Attn: Francis McLaughlin
4700 Elmore Road
Anchorage, AK 99507

Re: Lewis & Clark R-10 Rezone, Case No. 2018-0052
Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

I am writing in opposition to the proposed R-10 re-zone requested by Big Country Enterprises for
the proposed Lewis & Clark subdivision on Upper DeArmoun Road. | have lived adjacent to the 70-
acre parcel for 40 years. | voiced my opposition during the earlier R-6 re-zone process and for the
same reason, | remain opposed to the newest R-10 re-zone proposal.

Please understand, | am not opposed to the development of this parcel under current R-8 zoning. In
fact, 1 did not appeal the R-8 conservation subdivision proposal approved by the Platting Board
because | felt it was a significant step in the right direction. | believe the conservation subdivision
can work with some adjustments to further minimize the impact on the immediate neighborhood,
movement of wildlife, and the re-charging of neighboring wells, many of which have poor flow rates
resulting in rationing of water for household and outdoor use. These adjustments could also help
mitigate surface drainage issues on the property.

| have told Big Country Enterprises about my belief that a private meeting could lead to resolution of
issues with the conservation subdivision. They have said they are unwilling to meet until after the
Commission’s decision on the R-10 rezone.

| am opposed to the R-10 re-zone for many of the reasons outlined in Marc June’s May 14, 2018
comments, as well as Pat Dougherty’s comments, dated June 5, 2018. Title 21 prohibits new
rezoning applications for two years since their last denial and it has only been a year. With virtually
no details and including questions, twelve minutes of time allotted by one of the applicants (in his
role as President of the Hillside Community Council) does not satisfy Title 21's requirement of a
community meeting before a rezone application. With the history of denials of 32, 30, and 26 lot
subdivisions, not specifically addressing the number and size of lots, is inexcusable and may be
intended to prevent negative comments from the various planning departments.

As Mr. Dougherty pointed out, approval of the R-10 rezoning application could potentially triple the
number of homes from the maximum allowed under R-8, fundamentally changing the wild character
of our neighborhood as the greatest density of new houses would be clustered along Upper
DeArmoun Road — directly adjacent to our homes. Ironically, | understand Big Country Enterprises



will be saving the largest lots in the parcel adjacent to wetlands, greenbelt, and municipal park for
their families.

The Lewis and Clark parcel was intentionally zoned R-8 to provide the lowest density in houses,
retain open space, and reduce surface drainage issues. As | have stated in earlier comments on
previous re-zone efforts, many of the existing R-6 lots in the neighborhood are too small and should
have been zoned R-8, too. A number of lots have drainage issues with springs that run all-year,
resulting in glaciation. Malfunctioning septic systems are not uncommon.

In conclusion, the Lewis & Clark parcel was purchased by the developer knowing it was zoned R-8.
The Rezone applications for 32, 30, and 26 lots have been previously denied. Meanwhile, an
application for a 16-lot plat has been approved by the Platting Board, subject to appeal. The newest
rezone application is for as many as 45 lots. Because Title 21 requires a two-year waiting period
after a rejected rezone application, the Planning Department should have not accepted this rezone
application.

Regards,

Carl Portman

8831 Upper DeArmoun Road
Anchorage, AK 99516

carlportman@gci.net



RECEIVED

Case # 2018-0052 JUN 07 2018
Bern Davis, 13101 Jeanne Road PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Here are my thoughts and testimony, explaining why this project
has problems that should result in denial by the Planning Comm.

Persistent environmental problems

THE WELL TEST RESULTS

The same problems with this property, concerning hydrologic
testing, wells and septic system requirements, continue to exist.
Mr. Garness sank 38 test holes, and determined that “the majority
of the proposed subdivision has marginal to impermeable soils (a
percolation rate of more than 120 minutes per inch).” See the
Garness letter.

His numbers were unacceptable to the developers, so Northrim
Engineering ran the same tests. Those results have been roundly
criticized by Mr. Ted Moore, a Physical Engineer. See the Ted
Moore letter. He found numerous, serious irregularities.

He even concluded that the Municipality should “require 3™ party
verification of the accuracy of these findings. . . . and also insist
upon independent determination of this spring’s seasonal high
water table measurements.” Those are strong words, coming from
an engineer.

In addition, the developers have withheld some of the test results,
and kept them out of the application packets submitted to the
Planning Department. They have never allowed anyone to review
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those tests, even when asked, directly. We believe that such
secrecy should not be condoned.

THE IMPERVIOUS AREA

The S4 letter in the Application (p. 7, attached) states that the
impervious area will increase just from 3.3% to 6.1%. We note that
this is almost a 100% increase. But the real increase will actually be
a lot more. These numbers were lifted from a previous application
(2017-0072, R-6 limited to 30 houses). See the Triad letter. With
45 houses, the impervious area will go to 9%- a three hundred
percent increase.

THE VEGETATION PERCENTAGE

The S4 letter, p. 7, also states that over 80% of the entire parcel will
remain as heavily vegetated brush and trees. That is an impossible
number and a false assertion- especially considering that they have
already bulldozed over a large amount of the acreage, including the
wetlands. They will simply never attain the 80% coverage that is
required with an R-10 parcel.

THE TRAFFIC

The statements made in the S4 letter (p. 6, attached), are not
accurate. DeArmoun Road is, in theory, a 1C collector road, rated
for 2,000 to 10,000 trips daily. Anyone who thinks that it can
withstand that level of usage has never driven on it.

Therefore, | have attached a video (I hope) showing the experience
of driving at 40 miles an hour (the speed limit) up and down this
very substandard road. To get the real effect, you have to focus on
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the car hood. The camera has a “stabilizer,” that makes the road
seem less bouncy than it really is.

Existing R-8 zoning allows for about 16 houses. The S4 letter
wrongly states that R-10 will allow for another 15 lots. It actually
allows up to 50 lots. The developers have indicated their intent to
install upwards of 45 lots. So 9.52 daily trips per house X just 45
lots, = 428 extra trips, not the 142 that S4 stated. Take 2,000 trips
as what DeArmoun can realistically stand, so another 428 is a 21%
increase, NOT a 1.4% increase, like S4 states.

Sham Council meetings
One other issue deserves mention. There is a clear and strict
procedural requirement in Title 21 (at section 03.020.C1, attached)
for a meaningful presentation at a Community Council meeting,
before a rezone request can be considered by the PZC. A
developer is supposed to:

=

inform the residents of the details of a proposal,

2. show how the developer intends to meet the standards in
Title 21,

3. receive public comment and

4. encourage dialogue.

None of these things happened at the community council meetings
that the developers held.

The developers held a meeting at the Hillside Comm. Council on
February 28™. These people have gotten onto the Board, so they
set the agenda for this meeting. They scheduled their presentation
as the very last item on the agenda, after all the other business and
mayoral candidates’ speeches .
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The Lewis & Clark “presentation” started at 8:43 (the school closed
promptly at 9:00) and it was, frankly, a complete sham. ALL (and |
do mean ALL) that Tom Dreyer (their agent) did was read the
sections of Title 21 that pertained to an R-10 residential zone. They
gave NO discussion whatsoever- NONE, and offered ZERO
explanation of why this rezone was desirable and/or necessary.

Then it was “Ooops- gee, look at the time. Gotta go. Bye.” We
managed to get in a few questions, but we received no meaningful
information about ANY specifics of their new plan- important
things like lot sizes, slopes, type of septic systems, number of lots
projected, and their price.

Tom Dreyer offered to answer any other questions via email, but
he has steadfastly ignored all the emails that several neighbors
have since sent to him, each asking for specific information.

Then they scheduled another “presentation” at the Hillside Council.
Tom Dreyer was absent from this one. This time, again, the two
developers made no presentation whatsoever. | mean NOTHING.
They told us they really had nothing to say, and just asked us for
questions.

However, Bruce Vergason categorically denied any knowledge of
the answers to ANY and EVERY question that we asked. Todd
Brownson, who does know the answers to our questions, just
maintained a stony silence. He refused to provide any information,
whatsoever.

Bruce even claimed to be totally ignorant of such fundamentals as
the projected number of lots, a ballpark estimate of their expected
prices, the costs involved in digging any roads- anything. His
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uniform response to every question was “Gee- | don’t know. Sorry.
Haven’t been informed about that, yet.”

We pointed out to him that his naive ignorance bordered on
outright stupidity. No one goes into a multimillion dollar project
with utterly no knowledge or understanding of the most basic
financials involved. Yet that is exactly what he claimed was the
case.

These gatherings were both sham meetings, that certainly do NOT
meet the criteria that are clearly stated in Title 21. These people
have made a mockery of the process that is supposed to happen.
This mandatory procedural step has NOT been met, and the PZC
hearing really needs to be abated, until such time as a real and
substantial presentation is given to the Hillside Community Council
members.

Summary

The developers already have a much more reasonable plat (R-8
Conservation Subdivision with 16 lots) that has been approved by
the Platting Board. See the attached plat. It is far better than their
previous R-6 rezone requests, that the Planning Commission has
unanimously denied, in the past. The neighborhood, including
myself, generally supports this R-8 project.

There is no rational necessity for this rezone. The R-8 plat is
acceptable to us, and profitable to the developers. Several of the
mandatory 9 requirements (especially # 5 and 6) cannot be met by
this R-10 rezone. For all the reasons discussed above, we ask that
you recommend denial of this application.
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April 29, 2015 (Revised)

S4 Group AT
124 B T® Ave. P
" Anchorage, AK. 99501 // /
Phone: 807-306-8104

Altention: Tom Dreyer

Subject: Soils Investigation Report and Well/Septic Reserve Area for Lewis angd
Ciark Subdivision {proposed) Located off Upper Dearmoun Road in Anchorage,
Alaska

Mr. Dreyer,

Lewis and Clark Subdivision (proposed) is Iocated on the south side of Upper Dearmoun Road in
Anchorage, Alaska. Based on the preliminary plat drawing provided to us, this development is proposed
to consist of thirty-two (32) lots and two (2) large tracts. The two {2) large tracts are classified as
watlands. Irmprovements will include street improvements and storm drainage, all within publicly
dedicated right of way. Per your request we excavated and logged test holes and perfonmed percolation
test/s for each lot. This information will be used to establish septic reserve areas or platted drairfield sites
for each lot in the subdivision.

PROPOSED WELL AND SEPTIC RESERVE AREAS

Soil logs have been prepared for all test holes excavated on the property (see Tab 4). We have also
nrepared a site map showing the proposed well Jocations with 100 foot protective radii and proposed
septic reserve areas or platied drainfield sites (see Tab 2). In regards to the septic reserve areas, MOA
wastewater ordinance AMG 15.65.180 requires that a site map be provided showing the septic reserve
area for each lot or identify three (3) platied drainfield sites. In regards to the septic reserve area, the total
reserve area must mest the requirements set forth in Table 2 of AMC 15.65.180 (see below).

, TABLE 2
TABLE INSET:
Percolation Rate Total Reserved Area (square
{minutes/inch} feet) .
1--5 , 10,000
'5--12 . 12,000
12--24 ‘ 14,000
24--60 16.000

in regards fo platied drainfields, the platted drainfield sites must meet the requirements set forth in AMC
15.65.180 (see below). .

3701 East Tudor Road, Suite 101 ~ Anchorage, Alaska 89507-1259
Phone: {907) 337-6179 * Fax: {S07) 338-3246 * Website: www.gamessengineering.com
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2 The lot must contain sufficient area to provide for structures, and a well or

other water source, and syfficient areq for an original on-site wastewater
disposal system and two replacement subsurface disposal fields designed in
accordance with the standards and procedures of Sections 15.65.040,
15.65.050 and 15.65.060. The plat must designate the maxinnm number of
bedrooms allowed on each lot. The area to be used Jor wastewater disposal
system and replacement subsurface disposal fields must be designated on the
Dplat jor each lot as being unavailable for use Jor driveways, parking areas or
structures. :

Based upon the soils conditions on the property we have provided a combination of septic reserve areas
and platted drainfield sites. The platted Drainfields have been sized for four {4) bedrooms and will require
a plat note limiting the number of bedrooms to this size for each lot. The following is a summary of our
findings of the topography, soil conditions, groundwater conditions, etc., across the property.

SOILS REPORT SUMMARY

Based upon the topagraphy information provided to us by your firm, the average slopes across the
majority of this parcel range from 5 to 20 percent running generally from northwest to southeast (see
attached site plan). Prior to excavation of the test holes, your firm provide us with a proposed subdivision
drawing with the layout of the planned subdivision of the which includes the location of delineated
wellands, drainageway/s, and a stream channel. Based on the {opography information, the proposed lot
configurations, the location of delineated wetlands, drainageway/s, stream channel, etc., test hole
iocations were chosen and these locations were staked by your firm. All test hole locations were
excavated at the stakedfflagged location. A total of thirty-eight {38) test holes have been excavated on
the property and percolation test/s have been performed in separate benches in undisturbed, native
material. Attached are all the soil logs {see Tab 4) which indicates the soils classification, groundwater
monitoring data, and percolation test information. in addition to the soil logs, we prepared a spreadsheet
sumiharizing all the test hole percolation data, the highest groundwater readings, and the depth of
impermeable soils (see Tab 3). This spreadsheet notes if a septic reserve area ora platted drainfield is

proposed for each particular lot. The following is a brief overall description of the soil conditions across
the parcel;

We performed test holes on the southeast quarter of the properly for proposed Lots 1 through 4 (TH#1,
TH#2, TH#3, and TH#4). Based upon our findings, these proposed lots appear to be unsuitable for

onsite sepfic systems due to impermeable soil and/for high groundwater. Additionally, two (2) test holes
(TH#11 and TH#11A (old Th#8)) were performed on proposed Lot 11 and found that the lot will not meet -

the requirement for septic reserve area or platted drainfields. In short, this lot appears unsuitable for an
onsite septic system.

.. The majority of the of the proposed subdivision has marginal to impermeable soils (soils-that have a
percolation rate of >120 minutes/inch) at a depth of four {4) feet. Each test hole in this portion of property
generally has one (1) to two (2) feet of organic/peat material. Between the organic layer and the
impermeable layer, generally there is a two (2) to three (3) foot layer of gravel, silt midure (GM) that had
percolation rates that ranged from 3.3 to 48 minutes/inch. Given the impemeable soils (at four feet
and/or shallow groundwater) and based our experience with the MOA Onsite Department on other
subdivisions with similar conditions, these proposed lots will most likely require the use of platted
drainfield sites served by advanced wastewater treatment systems. We have prepared a conceptual
cross-section detail drawing which shows a profile view of a proposed platted drainfield (see Tab 5). In

3701 East Tudor Road, Suite 101 * Anchorage, Alaska 99507-1259
Phone: (807) 337-6179 * Fax: (907) 338-3246 = Website: www. gamessengineering.com
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the cross-section drawing, we are showing the limits of excavation to be the same (2 feet) and the
installation of 4+ fest of MOA approved sand filter. This will put the bottom of the proposed drainfields at
2 feet above original grade and provide the required 6 foot separation distances to impermeable soils. All
the platted drainfield sites are “mounded” and require 3 to 1 slopes that are vegetated. Since these are
all mounded drainfields, we have shown on the site plan that all platted drainfields are at least 35 feet
away from any lot line that is below/downhil from the lowest platied site. This will insure no cutbanks or
slopes that exceed 25 percent will exist 50 feet downhill from the proposed drainfields. itis extremely
important that the proposed roadways, driveways and house locations are planned forthese properties
(0 insure that no cutbanks are created 50 feet below the platted drainfields. We are also recommending

All of these test holes were performed between October of 2014 and January of 2015. During this time
frame during (mutiiple site visits), we did not see any running water in any of the drainageways or the
stream channel that were shown on your drawing. The only standing water visibly seen on the lot was in
the designated wetlands on proposed Tract A. On April 17, 2015, we performed spring groundwater
monitoring on afl the test holes. This is approximately a monih earfier than the normal spring
groundwater timeframe (May), but due to the early spring conditions and the lack of snow conditions in
the area, it is our opinion that the April groundwater reading would be adequate for high groundwater
conditions. Prior to performing Spring groundwater readings, we contacted Deb Woaockenfuss with the
MOA Onsite Department and confirmed that she would accept these readings as the high groundwater
levels. During our site visit on April 17, 2015, we inspecied all the drainageways and stream channels
and found them to be dry except for the drainageway at the South end of Canyon Road, where there
was a small flow of water running through the channel. This water appeared to be from runoff fravelling
down the Eastside diich line of Canyon Road, flowing through a culvert under Canyon Road, and
daylighting in the drainageway located in the Southeast comer of this parcel. This will most likely dry-up
after spring “break-up”. in short, based upon our observations, there was no issues with surface waters

on the property except those noted as designated wetlands or the small amount of water in the
aforementioned drainageway.

WELL AND AQUIFER SUMMARY FOR NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES

Per your request, we performed records research on the neighboring properties to find well information
including well depths, casing depths, static water level, well production, and water quality. On the site
plan we have included the approximate well location of all the neighboring wells and also have included
a text box to include any well information that could be found on each well. The well information shown
on the site plan were taken from well logs, Certificate of Systern Approvals (COSA’s), Health Authority
Approvals (HAA's), well adequacy reports, etc., found on the MOA Onsite Department pubiic records -

and State of Alaska WELTS website. The information may not be comprehensive. The following is a
summary of the neighboring well information:

For the properties to the west and northwest of this parcel, the well depths ranged from 54 feet to 315
teet deep, the casing depths ranged from >40 feet to 230 feet, the siatic water levals (SWL) ranged from

3701 East Tudor Road, Suite 101 * Anchorage, Alaska 99507-1259
Phone: (307} 337-6179 * Fax-: {907) 338-3246 * Website: www. gamessengineering.com
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For the propariies fo the norih of this parcel, the well depths ranged from 115 feet to 247 feet deep. the
casing depths ranged from >40 fest {0 76 feet, the static waier levels (SWL) ranged from 17 feetto 87
fest, well production ranged from 0.81 to 4 galions per minute (gpm), and nifrate lsvels ranged from 2.5
t0 4.73 mg/L. Based upon this information. the welis 16 the north of this parcel appaar to meet MOA
AMC 15.55 Water Well Ordinance.

For the properies to the sast of this parcel, ihe weli depths rangss from 108 feet to 325 feet deep, the
casing depihs ranged from 27 feet (bedrock) to 51 feel, the static water levels (SWL) ranged from 0 feet
10 40 feet, well production ranged from 1.31 to 5 gallons per minute (gpm), and nitrate levels ranged from
0.5 10 4:35 mg/t.. Based upon this information, the wells to the east of this parcel appear fo meet MOA
AMC 15,55 Water Well Ordinance

The property ic the south (downhill) of the parcel is undeveloped. Based upon the neighboring well
information, it initially appears that there should be no issues with drilfing wells for this subdivision;
however, moderaiely slevated nitrate levels could be an issue.

CONCLUSION

Based upon the well/seplic reserve site map, the soils reporis and the surrounding well information;
the proposed subdivision appears to meet the MOA subdivision standards for mast of the parcel. I
you have any questions: please contact us at 907-337-6179. e

Sincerely,

£y 0
! :

Jefirey A. Garhess, P.E.,M.S.
President.

i
<

3701 East Tudor Road, Suite 101 * Anchorage, Alaska 98507-125¢
Phone: (807) 337-6178 * Fax: (807} 338-3246 ™ Websile: www. gamessengineenng.com
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FLATTOP TECHNICAL SERVICES

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING * ENERGY CONSERVATION & ANALYSIS

" TED MOORE, P.E. 14530 ECHO CANYON ROAD
PH.IFAX: {807)345-1355 ANCHORAGE, AK 99516
E-Mail: tgmoore@gcinet May 24, 2017

Francis McLaughlin

M.O.A Planning Department

4700 Elmore Road — P.O. Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519-6650

Re: Lewis and Clark Subdivision Application — File # 2017-0072

Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

[ have reviewed the information pertaining to soils suitability for septic systems that was provided by the
developer of the proposed Lewis and Clark Subdivision, and wish to offer the following comments.

By way of background, | am a registered professional civil engineer with over 25 years of experience
conducting soils tests for septic systems, focused primarily on the Anchorage Hillside area.

A careful review of the report and 2016 soils data submitted by the developer’s consultant reveals
numerous errors. inconsistencies and improbable data, which raise red flags regarding the overall
validity of this analysis. Several of these discrepancies are itemized as follows:

(1) Each of the 2016 test hole soils logs shows virtually identical soll stratification, with exactly
the same silty sand and silt with gravel material underlying the surface organic layer. In my experience,

the soil stratification in most test holes dug anywhere on the Hillside tends to vary significantly within a
short distance, so the chance that nearly identical soils would be encountered in 21 consecutive test
holes dug on this parcel seems highly unlikely, to say the least. In fact, the soils test logs included in
this report which were prepared by other engineers reveal significantly different soil stratifications
including several instances of soils unsuitable for septic systems.

(2) The percolation test data reported for every test hole states that the observed percolation rate
was identical for each of the three required measurement intervals. In my experience this rarely
happens; the apparent percolation rate usually tends to vary somewhat over each measurement interval.

(3) In numerous instances, the description of the location of the test hole on the lot does not
correspond with the location plotted on the site plan.

(4) Soils data for 5 of the apparent 26 test holes is not included in the report.

\ (5) It appears that the reported date of 10/22/10 shown in the lower right corner of each test hole
log is probably incorrect.

The foregoing discrepancies are troubling in that they cast doubt on the overall professionalism of the
etitioner’s soils analysis. In my opinion, it would be appropriate for the Municipality to require 3%

/garty verification of the accuracy of these findings. It would also be appropriate for the Municipality to

insist upon independent determination of this spring’s seasonal high water table measurements in each
of the test hole monitor tubes.

/ , Sincerely,

o5 ) | . ExXh A

/ Ted Moore, P.E.
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onto DeArmoun Road as per the MOA design standards. DeAmoun Road isa two lane paved

roadway. Data Sources from the MOA and HDR shows that for Upper DeArmoun Road, along

term build out volume to capacity ratio is 0.25. This means that after long term final build
- out, DeArmoun Road will be at only 25% of the designed capacity.

7. The proposed rezoning is not likely to result in significant adverse impacts upon adjacent
land uses, or such impacts shall be mitigated through stipulations.

There will be no adverse impacts to neighboring pmpérties. Mr. David Grenier and Mr.
Brandon Marcott of Triad Engineering complied a report of the Preliminary Drainage Impact
Analysis. Their summary states: “Conclusion: ...one of the primary concerns for this
development will be the contributing offsite runoff from properties to the north and east of
the project. Area upstream of the project generates approximately half of the total runoff
that flows through the site. This runoff will be collected and routed through vegetated
drainage ways and directed to Rabbit Creek, closely matching the existing drainage path on
site. No grading will be done outside of the property boundary, and MOA-identified drainage
ways will remain in place downstream of the project. The overall existing drainage pattern
of the surrounding area will not change or be negatively affected with the development of
this parcel.

Increasing the density from R-8 to R-10 zoning creates a minimal change in peak runoff, with
an increase in the range of 3-7%. This minor increase can be safely managed by sizing
drainage ways and culverts accordingly. The increase in impervious area is also minimal,

increasing from 3.3% impervious under R-8 zoning to 6.1% impervious with a R-10

development. As proposed, the project site will remain ata low density with a minimum lot
size of 1 & % acres, as per Title 21 subdivision regulations with over 80% of the parcel

__predicted to remain as heavily vegetated brush and trees. Glaciation concerns will be
addressed by keeping shallow ground water along the roadways below the ground surface.
No adverse impacts to neighboring properties are anticipated under the proposed R-10
zoning.

8. The rezone does not extend or exacerbate a land use pattern that is inconsistent with the
comprehensive plan.

This rezone’s R-10 is consistent with the land use patterns in the area and is consistent with
the comprehensive plan as stated above.

9. The rezoning does not result in a split-zoned lot.

Lewis & Clark will not create any split-zoned lots.

Exh 3
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LEWIS & CLARK SUBDIVISION

PRELIMINARY
DRAINAGE IMPACT
ANALYSIS

Owner/Developer:

Big Country Enterprises, LLC

Prepared By:

P.O. Box 110880
Anchorage, Alaska 99511
{807) 561-6537

March 2017
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For R-8 zoning, impervious area would make up 3.3% of the total 79 acres. The R-6
development would create an impervious area of approximately 6.1% of the total
project area.

b. Summary of post-development runoff

Totals provided below are the summation of peak inflow, in cfs, for all post-development
sub-basins.
Table 3: Post-development Peak Runoff Rates

.- 10-Year. .t f.oo 100Year ~ . . .

(RBIcis] | KRBT | g opp | I ROICH ) parors
Outfall1’] 12 12.9 7.0% 24.7 25.9 4.6%
:Qutfali2] 143 15.1 5.3% 33.6 347 3.2%
outfaliz.| 12.9 13.7 5.8% 31.8 32.9 3.3%

Post development analysis calculations are included in the Appendix.

5. Conclusion

As mentioned in Section 2.c., one of the primary concerns for this development will be

the contributing offsite runoff from properties to the north and east of the project. Area
upstream of the project generates approximately half of the total runoff that flows
through the site. This runoff will be collected and routed through vegetated drainage --*
ways and directed to Rabbit Creek, closely matching the existing drainage path on site.

No grading will be done outside of the property boundary, and MOA-identified drainage
ways will remain in place downstream of the project. The overall existing drainage
pattern of the surrounding area will not change or be negatively affected with the
development of this parcel.

- Increasing the density from R-8 to R-6 zoning (limited to 30 lots) creates a minimal
change in peak runoff, with an increase in the range of 3-7%. This minor increase can be
safely managed by sizing drainage ways and culverts accordingly. The increase in
impervious area is also minimal, increasing from 3.3% impervious under R-8 zoning to

. 6.1% impervious with a 30-lot R-6 development. \

As proposed, the project site will remain at a low density with an average lot size
oreater than 2 acres, with over 80% of the parcel predicted to remain as heavily
vegetated brush and trees. Glaciation concerns will be addressed by keeping shallow
ground water along the roadways below the ground surface. No adverse impacts to
neighboring properties are anticipated under the proposed R-6 zoning designation and
30-lot limitation. '

cxh Y-p-
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5. Facilities and services (including roads and transportation, water, gas, electricity, police and
fire protection, and sewage and waste disposal, as applicable) are capable of supporting the
uses allowed by the zone or will be complete by the time development is complete, while
maintaining adequate levels of service to existing development.

All facilities, utilities and services are capable of supporting the planned residential uses in
Lewis & Clark. Road Access is by Upper DeArmoun Road, water services will be by individual
water wells on each lot, sewer systems will be on-site systems. Fire protection issues will be
addressed by complying with the latest fire code and by providing fire department approved
turn-arounds at the end of any cul-de-sac within Lewis & Clark, and by providing roads that
are safe by width and design.

6. The rezoning is not likely to result in significant adverse impacts upon the natural
environment, including air, water, noise, storm water management, wildlife, and vegetation, or
such impacts shall be substantially mitigated.

The approval of this rezone will help reduce environmental impacts, in relation to:

Steep slopes: R-10 zoning code regulations define size of the allowable lots by the
steepness of the existing terrain. For example, a lot with less than a 20% slope would be
required to have an area of at least a 1 & % acre, lots that have a slope between 20% & 25%
must have a minimum lot size of 2 & 1 acres, lots with a slope between 25% & 30% must
have at least 5 acres of area.

Wetlands/Streams/Drainage-ways: Wetland areas will be protected and will be tracted
out through the future subdivision process. The platting process will further define and
refine the details according to the professional reports, Title 21 subdivision standards, and
other reporting agencies comments.

Hydric soils: Through the subdivision platting process, all lots will meet current

Title 21 regulations concerning septic site standards and availability of water. Final lotline
locations will take into consideration the boundaries of the areas suitable for septic sitesand
well-site locations.

Traffic: DeArmoun Road, is classified as a type 1C collector according to the Anchorage
Official Streets & Highways Plan. A class 1C road is required to have two lanes, a sixty-foot
ROW width, and a rating of 2,000 to 10,000 ADT's. DeArmoun Road is built to class 1C
standards and is designed to accommodate 10,000 ADT's. This rezoning would allow appx.

15 more lots than the existing zoning currently allows. A single family house is rated at 9.52

ADT's, which equates to an additional 143 ADT's, which equals 1.4% of the allowed ADT's

6
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Chapter 21.03: Review and Approval Procedures
Sec.21.03.020 Common Procedures

vi. Any concerns related to neighborhood impacts, land use, landscaping
concepts, and overall project design.

vii. Possible alternatives or modifications related to the proposed application.

viii. Procedures that will need to be completed to review and act on the
proposed application.

c. A checklist of discussion items indicating topics discussed at the pre-application
conference shall be provided to the applicant within ten days of the conference.
The checklist shall be considered proprietary information until an application has
been submitied.

5. Informal Review Comments Not Binding
The review comments of the director are not binding upon the applicant or the
municipality, but are intended to serve as a guide to the applicant in making the
application and to advise the applicant in advance of the formal application of any issues
which will or may subsequently be presented to the appropriate decision-making body.
Because a pre-application conference precedes the actual application, some key issues
relating to a specific proposal may not be apparent at the pre-application conference.

6. Application Required Within Six Months
After a pre-application conference has been completed, an application must be submitted
within six months, unless one extension is granted by the director not to exceed an
additional six months. If a complete application is not submitted within six months or an
extension has not been granted, a new pre-application conference shall be required prior
to submitting an application.

C. Community Meetings

1. Purpose

The community meeting is an informal opportunity for the developer to inform the
urrounding area residents and property owners of the details of a proposed

‘development and application, how the developer intends to meet the standards contained
in this title, and to receive public comment and encourage dialogue at an early time in the

review process.

Applicability

a. Types of Applications
The applicant shall hold a community meeting for any of the following types of
applications.

i. Rezonings (zoning map amendments);
ii. Subdivisions, except for abbreviated plats;

ii. Conditional uses;

iv. Marijuana—special land use permit;
V. Institutional master plans;
vi. Major site plan review; and
vii. Public facility site selection.
b. Community Councils

The applicant shall use as its first choice the community council(s) meeting of the
project area as the community meeting when the community council(s) meeting

Title 21: Land Use Planning January 11, 2017
Anchorage, Alaska Page 3-7
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To the Municipality of Anchorage, 6/6/18

[ have lived in Alaska since 1988 and grew up living on the Hillside. My husband
and I would love to live on the Hillside again and build a house for our family of five.
We were very excited to learn that this could become a reality when the respected
family, the Brownsons, bought a large parcel of land to develop into a thoughtfully
laid out and spacious neighborhood on Upper Dearmon. As you know finding an
open lot to build on in Anchorage is next to impossible. Thanks to Todd and Elisha
Brownson this could indeed make a lot of Alaskan families dream come true.
Apparently there has been a lot of push back and down right bullying from the
people living on Upper Dearmon. Somehow they feel that they have a right to land
they do not own and do not wish for other Alaskans to enjoy living there. 1 drove up
Upper Dearmon recently and almost every house has a sign protesting the lots.
Most of the houses with protest signs are closer to Hillside drive and not even close
to the prospective neighborhood. The houses with these signs are not big lots, the
majority of them look to be about 1 acre in size. From what I understand the new
neighborhood will have lots with a minimum of 1 acre per lot and many will be over
that.

Just because the protesters like the view they have or the street the way it is no
reason to not let a new prosperous neighborhood be built. It is greedy of them to
assume that they can control someone else’s property for their personal pleasure. I
implore you to please let this property to be zoned so my family and other Alaskans
can have the opportunity to enjoy this beautiful land. Thank you for your
consideration.

Terra Ayers

[1130 KRistie Clacle
Auc\«oﬁafe, AK 9957(



RECEIVED
JUN 07 2018

Case # 2018-0052 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Comments from Joan Priestley, owner of 13101 Jeanne Street

The developers are now engaging in their fourth attempt to
significantly change the land use designation of their property. This
time, they are touting the desirability and especially the affordability of
the projected 45 to 50 lots, mostly 1.25 acres in size, that they intend to
create on their three parcels.

| will respond to several significantly false and misleading statements
that they have made to the Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC).

A. S4 letter, page 2-
“The R-10 minimum lot size of 1 and % acre reduces the cost
of the roadway improvements substantially, which in turn
reduces the purchase price of the lots into a range that is
more in line with what people can afford.”

The developers have told us repeatedly that they will claim a nhumber
of choice lots, and build houses on them, for themselves and their
extended families; they will sell the other lots to finance their personal
ambitions. They have also admitted that, to accomplish this goal, they
intend to charge “the market rate” for all the lots that they will be
selling. There will be no corresponding reduction in the price of these
lots, merely because this R-10 rezone will decrease their production
costs. The S4 letter makes statements that are fundamentally untrue.

So, what is the market price in this area? Would the 50 or so lots
that they intend to install actually have a price “that is more in line with
what people can afford?” The short answer is simply a resounding
“NO.” | reached this conclusion by studying a list of every lot in

1



Anchorage (.11 acres up to 2 acres in size) that is presently for sale, or
that has recently sold.

Several painful financial facts became apparent from my analysis:

1. The average price per acre for a lot in Area 25, where these
parcels are located, is $ 168,686.47 per acre (see Exhibit 1- Active
and Sold listings, and Exhibit 2- prices and acreage).

Average price per acre of lots now forsale= $ 169,016.54
(64.67 acres for S 10,930,300)

Average price per acre of lots recently sold = $ 165,782.31
(7.35 acres for $ 1,218,500)

Combined average price, active and sold= $ 168,686.47

Note- 4 lots presently for sale, and 3 sold lots, have unique physical or
legal problems. They are not representative of normal market forces,
so they were not included in the analysis.

Therefore, the forty five to fifty 1.25 acre lots in this development
will be priced at around $ 210,858.08 EACH. Over $ 200,000, just to
buy the LOT! Then every new owner will have to dig his own well (with
no guarantee that they will hit water). | live just two houses to the
north of this parcel. Our well is over 200 feet deep, and it does not
supply enough water to maintain a lawn or flower beds. Some others
in the neighborhood are more than 350 feet deep. At $ 100 per foot,
that comes to more than $ 20,000 to sink a well.

Then the buyers will have to install (quite probably) an Advantix
septic system, for another $22,000 to $ 40,000. Now we are up to
$252,000 to $270,000- just to make the land inhabitable. Note that
this amount is hardly the total charges incurred to build a house on the
property- we are just talking about the cost of getting the land ready
for a house! Do you call that huge outlay “in line with what people can

A



afford”? It is clear to me that this “affordable housing” assertion from
the developers’ agent, which has been pushed as a major benefit of this
rezone, is very false and deceitful.

2. There are a LOT of lots in other parts of town that are extremely
affordable- even as low as S 8,500(!) for a property that is
admittedly small, but is certainly developable and livable in Area
20 (see Exhibit 1).

3. In contrast, the Lewis & Clark R-10 rezone will do nothing to
increase the number of truly affordable lots in Anchorage. The
supposed “affordability” of the Lewis & Clark lots is a sham
argument, and should be disregarded.

B. S4 letter, page 1-
“New subdivisions . . . on the hillside are becoming
increasingly rare, as most of the land is fully developed.”

No, there are presently a number of large acre undeveloped parcels
on the market (see Exhibit 3- list of large parcels). In addition, there are
huge swaths of multi-acre properties, right in the immediate vicinity of
the L & C parcel. For example, the “Rohaley property” (several parcels
that total 94.40 acres) and the “Mills property” (80 acres) are both very
large tracts, that will probably be put up for sale in the near future.

In summary, this is not the first rodeo for these developers. In 2014,
they petitioned the PZC twice for a rezone to R-6. Margaret O’Brian is a
Senior Planner at the Planning Department. She exercised integrity and
objectivity in her Staff Report, recommending denial of the R-6 rezone
request. She correctly perceived that the needs of Anchorage for
reasonable and affordable housing were NOT met by rezoning this
property to R-6.



Based in part on Margaret’s thoughtful analysis, the PZC unanimously
denied the R-6 rezone, and clearly stated in its Resolution 2015-026:

“an increase in density does not need to happen in this
particular site. There is a need for more housing in Anchorage;
however, the results of the [2012 Housing] Study determined
that there was an over supply of large lot zoned land for single
family residential development. What the Anchorage
community does not have enough of is small lot development
served by public utilities and services.

“This proposal is not necessarily a good urban plan. It is not
necessarily good to expand the low density sprawl in the
community throughout the Hillside. What is needed is more
compact development concentrated near employment
centers, as the Comprehensive Plan recommends.”

Nothing significant has changed, since then. The same problems that
have dogged this property in the past continue to exist today. We urge
the present PZC members to follow the same path that your
predecessors wisely chose, and recommend denial of this new rezone
proposal.

Sincerely,

&&/ﬁum /;))Mlﬂ%zjé/c/ U ’ /‘X

N

Exhibit 1- Active and Sold listings
Exhibit 2- prices and acreage
Exhibit 3- list of large parcels



LICALLLLS Page 1 of15
Residential - Public s 1 aeaes 7[0 XA abres 230 Properties
Price / Status / MLS # Area Property SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

10

11

12

f=3 »T'-;‘-;-—-'-T:?«—q

Actlve I 18—3926

Mttt

Pnce Reduced

© $245,000

Actlve / 1 3-4220

- Active / 134227

Achve / 17—1 6764

$68,600

2910 Willow Street
Anchorage, AK 99517
Active / 18-3930

000#23 Evangeline Lane #23
Anchorage, AK 99517
Active /1 3—4224

$149 000

L4 B8 Dawson Street
Anchorage, AK 99503
Achve l 1 8-6908

$235 000
1795 Evangeline Lane #20
Anchorage, AK 99517
Active / 13-4221

| $95900
910 W 36th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99503

$240 000
1785 Evangeline Lane #19
Anchorage, AK 99517

$265 000
1795 Evangeline Way #17
Anchorage, AK 99517

Actlve / 13-4226

$83 000 :
NHN Garfiled Street
Anchorage, AK 99503
Active / 18-3560
$154,000

L1 B6 Lois Drive
Anchorage, AK 99502

Actlve /1 7-1 0531

$1 1 0 000

3510 Cope Street
Anchorage, AK 99503
Actlve I 1 7-1 6560

$255 000
1785 Evangeline Way #16
Anchorage, AK 99517

$90,000
1800 Roosevelt Drive
Anchorage, AK 99517

$1 60 000
351 W 33rd Street
Anchorage, AK 99503

Actwe / 1 7—8996

$160,000

L5 B5 Fairbanks Street
Anchorage, AK 99503
Active / 18-825
$125,000

L2 W Northern Lights Boulevard
Jakeman

10

10

Type
Land

Land

11,564

4,635

5734 0.13 1,889 RE/MAX Dynamic Propertios

6224

6244

6750

6,951

7,000

7,000

7.250

7391

7,553

9701 |

11,285

0.11 82

0.14

0.14 1,828
015 82
0.16 1,828
0.6 1,828
0.16 88
0.16 345
017 254
0.17 1,828
047 251
022 366
0.26 145
027 123

._36,._

Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

Dwell Realty
RE/VMA)—(VDyn-am};Prd;VJ'ertiés a
Real E-svtéte Brokers of Alaska
RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

Schilling Commercial RE. LLC

Hérﬁnéion andrVCon{béhy, LLC

RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

‘Buyers Real Estate, LLC

REIMAX Dynamlc Propertles

.éomniéfcial Ré.al Esfaté Aléskai.

LLC

&Bénion R;al -Estaté andﬂ -
Relocation Services, LLC

ExA 1
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Page 2 of 15

Price / Status / MLS # Area Property SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

Type
Anchorage, AK 99517
Actlve / 18—1 623

$800 000 10 Land 37,383
000 Fairbanks Street 40th Avenue

16 cross street

Anchorage, AK 99503

Actlve / 16-4530

2007 W 36th Avenue
= Anchorage, AK 99517
: Actlve / 18-1612

$1 360 740 10 Land 45.358
200 Calais Drive

Anchorage, AK 99503

Active / 11-12229
Tr AW Northern Lights Boulevard

Anchorage, AK 99517

Active / 15 664

$625 000 10 Land 84,850
201 W 24th Place

Anchorage, AK 99503

Active / 16- 14272

L15 58th Court
Anchorage, AK 99517
Active / 17-1 2727

$118 400 15 Land 8,477
3611 W 79th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99502
Active / 17-1 1488

6960 Crawford Street
Anchorage, AK 99502
Actlve / 17—1 6954

$129 000 15  Land 12,745
L9A BG Sperstad

Anchorage, AK 99502

Actlve / 18-700

11.04 2,444 Frampton & Opinsky, LLC

$87,700 ‘ 10 Land 63703

$155000 45 lang 7315

© $89,909 15 tad | srar
L4C B1 Blackberry

Anchorage, AK 99502

Active / 1 8-8361

$90 000 15 Land 9,147.6

© $149,900 15 Land 20,500

2\, Ne 907 E 79th Estimated
= . Photo  Anchorage, AK 99518
Actlve / 18-1 618

$450 000 15 Land 22,050
4813 W 80th Avenue

Anchorage, AK 99502

Actlve /1 8—4605

$499 000 15  Land 22,500
551 W 54th Avenue 563
Anchorage, AK 99518
Active / 18—8869

$533 200 15 Land
L4A S 57th Court
w Anchorage, AK 99502
Active / 13-12753

¥ $470,000 15  Land 44,423
4 8525 Jewel Lake Road
“9@* .. Anchorage, AK 99502

S Actlve/ 18-5965

28

29

051

0.86

1.46 1,193 Jack White Real Estate

195

017

019

0.2

0.21

029

047

052

1.02

798 GTKRealEstate

079‘8w 141 Commermal Real Estate Alaska

LLC

644 Schillng Commercial RE. LLC

315 Schllllng Commercnal R E. LLC

325 RE/MAX Dynamlc Propertles

16 Hernngton and Company. LLC

247 Keller Wllllams Realty Alaska

Group

'8 Homes Unlimited

| 38,087 0.67 1,749 Schiling Commercial R.E. LLG

http://www.ﬂexmls.com/cgi-bin/majnmenu.cgi?cmd—?lrl+other/run _public_link.html&publi...

141 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

217 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

124 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

50 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
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Price / Status / MILS # Area Property SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office
Type
31 W‘;ﬁ $1,000,000 15 Land 51,087 1.17 147 Chambers Commercial Real Est
B A 5475 Fairbanks Street
Anchorage, AK 99518
Active / 18-437

$225,000 15 Land 76,700 1.76 257 Jack White Real Estate
L4 W 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99517
Active / 17-16457
$175,000 15 Land
L3 W 73rd Avenue

Anchorage, AK 99502

Active / 17-16459

$16,900 20 Land 8,880 0.2 126 Somers Realtors, Inc.
L16 B8 Olympic Street
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 18-1396

$9,500 20 Land
™ Ne 118 B8 Gebhart Drive
w .. Photo  Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 16-18210
$9,000 20 Land 9,648 0.22 49 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
Patricia L9 B1
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 18-6037

$8,500 20 Land
L8 B11 Laurel Acres
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 17-14326
$9,900 20 Land 10,264 0.24 296 Century 21 Realty Solutions
38 {:iy L19 B1 Laurel Acres Freedom Realty

Anchorage, AK 99515

S < Active / 17-14127

$8,500 20 Land 10,500 0.24 68 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

L9 B7 Patricia

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-4802

$8,500 20 Land

L11 B7 Patricia

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-4803

$8,500 20 Land

L10 B7 Patricia

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-4508

$9,900 20 Land 10,964 0.25 296 Century 21 Realty Solutions
42 S . L16 B1 Laurel Acres Freedom Realty

g Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 17-14126
$339,000 20 Land 11,528 0.26 348 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
L9 Cheveley Drive Group
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 17-10338

$9,000 20 Land 11,573 0.27 49 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
Patricia L5 B9

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-6038

$399,000 20 Land 12,879 0.3 296 REMAX Dynamic Properties
L25 B3A Whitby Circle
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 17-10659
$339,000 20 Land 12,895 0.3 296 Dwell Realty
L6 Cheveley Drive

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 17-10358

32
| 78175 179 257 JackWhite Real Estate

18880 02 548 North Country Investments, Inc

35

36

10139 023 294 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
37

39

10500 024 68 REMAX Dynamic Properties
40

10500 024 72 REIMAX Dynamic Properties
41

43

44

http://www.ﬂexmls.com/cgi-bin/maimnenu.cgi?cmd=ur1+other/run _public_link.html&publi... 6/6/2018
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54

55

56

57

58

59

m‘

© $339000

. Active / 1710336

B Active / 17-10339

Actlve I 17-1 0355

Price / Status / MLS #

L7 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515

$339 000

L5 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 1 7-1 0357

$339 000

L4 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 1 7-1 0335

$9 900

1111 Dorian Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 18-8201

$339 000

L3 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 1 7—10334

5239 000
L12 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515

$349 000
L2 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515

$9 900

1031 Dorian Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 18-8200

$89 000
L7 BE Sunset Hills
Anchorage, AK 99515

Actlve I 1 7-9705

$31 9, 000

L11 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Active / 17 10363

$249 000

L16 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Actlve / 17—1 0342

$625 000

4000 N Point Drive
Anchorage, AK 99502
Actlve / 17—1 9986

$359 000

L10 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Actlve l 17-1 0343

$259 000

L15 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Actlve 1171 0365

$359 000

L1 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Actlve 1171 0354

$325,000
12875 Old Seward Highway

,;20

Area Property

20

20

20

Ty pe
Land

Land

Land

Land

' Lanav

" Land

-Lang

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

land

Land

Land

Page 4 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

12,895 03 348 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

12 895 0. 3 348 Dwell Realty

13,063 0.3 348 KeIIerWIhams RealtyAIaska
Group

13 872 0 32 19 Keller Wlhams Realty Alaska
Group

13951 032 348 Keller Willams Realty Alaska

14661 034 348 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

Group

Group

15798 036 348 Dwell Realty

15984 037 19 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

19470 045 33 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

21320 049 348 Dwell Realty

16400 038 348 Dwell Realy

16,937 039 348 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

Group

16000 0.37 357 Alaska Real Estate Allance

Group

17,000 038 177 Jack White Commercial

Group

20,893 048 348 Dwell Realty

23000 053 149 Jack White Commercial

http://www.ﬂexmls.com/cgi—bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run _public_link html&publi... 6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS # Area Property SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office
Type

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-336

s $259 000 20 Land 32,007 0.73 348 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
L14 Cheveley Drive Group
Anchorage, AK 99515

Act|ve / 17—1 0341

63

$650 000 20 Land 41,780 0 96 119 Jack White Commercial
12865 Old Seward Highway

Anchorage, AK 99515

Actwe / 18 1771

$650 000 20 Land 53,750 1 23 0 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska
NHN W Dimond Boulevard

Anchorage, AK 99515

Active / 18-9442

64

$499,900 20 Land 53,924 1.24 29 Jack White Real Estate
8501 Arctic Boulevard

4 Anchorage, AK 99515

= Actlve / 18 7453

$1 50 000 20 Land 57,167 1.31 84 Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska
L14 Bruce Lane Group

Anchorage, AK 99515

Actlve / 18-3741

$1 442 500 20 Land 72,125 1 66 442 Bumett Co Realty Inc
10090 Old Seward Highway

Anchorage, AK 99515

Actwe / 1 7-3822

67

68

$1, 234 000 20 Land 77124 1.77 785 Stanton Real Estate
L2 B2 W 106th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99515

Actlve I 1 6-4876

$1 237 792 20 Land 77 536 8 1.78 251 Jack White Commermal
L1 B1 Lucky Huffman

Anchorage, AK 99515

Actlve I 17- 16929

$1, 237 792 20 Land 77,537 1 78 251 Jack Whlte Commercxal
L1 B1 Lucky Huffman
Anchorage, AK 99515

Actlve I 1 8-1 742

$1 69, 000 25 Land 14 222 0.33 12 Jack Whlte Real Estate
L13 Blk1 Potter View Circle
« Anchorage, AK 99516

Act|ve / 18 8736

$1 69 500 25 Land 18,069 0.41 100 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
18360 Potter Bluff Circle

Anchorage, AK 99516

: Act|ve I 18-2803

$1 62,000 25 Land 20,589 0 47 1 401 Jack Whlte Real Estate

L39 B6 Manorwood Pointe Circle

Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 14-10946

$169,900 25 Land 20 908 8 0. 48 58 Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska
16763 Woods Pointe Circle Group

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 8-5386

$1 60 000 25 Land 20,969 0.48 5 Jack White Real Estate
L10 B4 Prominence Point Drive

Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 18-9202

$140 000 25 Land 21,121 0.48 35 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
L32 B1 Southpark Bluff Drive

Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve I 18-6901

77

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run | public_link.html&publi... 6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS #

£ . $135,300

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 14»1 0947

$145, 000

79

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17—1 031

g $169 000
80 ~ L9 B4 Prominence Pointe

; I.-' Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-, 217
el $175 000
8l i 18931 SCENIC HILL Circl

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 15 1 6960

$39 000

82 L7AB9H Byron Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 17—1 1530

$1 62 1 00
L5 B7 Prominence Pointe
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 14—1 0949

© $130,000

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-1 5091

$130 000

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 8—6899

 $169,700

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 14-10950

© $130,000

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18—6900

$163, 600

Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve /141 0951

$1 09,000
L28 B9 Bulgaria Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve / 17-14874

$164 400

L6 B7 Prominence Pointe
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 14-1 0952

$1 09 000
6001 Bulgaria Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17—1 4875

$90,000

8025 Marino Drive

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 16-12712

$50,000

7800 Marino Drive

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-3719

Area Property

25

L16 B6 Prominence Pointe Drive

6243 Prominence Pointe Drive

e

25

Drive

L45 B3 BriarCliff Pointe Circle

L11 B3 Southpark Bluff Drive

L14 B6 Manorwood Pointe Circle

L8 B2 Southpark Bluff Drive

L15 B6 Manorwood Pointe Circle

Drive

2%

25

Type
Land

Land

Land

Land

‘Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

' Lanidm

7 Laad "

Land

Land

Page 6 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

21,254 0.49 1,401 Jack White Real Estate

22111 051

22 930 053

23068 053

25344 058

25350 058

23353 0.54 1,401 Jack White Real Estate

152 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

936 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

334 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

Group of Wasilla

282 REIMAX Dynamlc Probe&xes

35 REIMAX Dynaﬁ'u’c'Propertles

| 25899 0.59 1,401 Jack White Real Estate

26 353 0.6

'35 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

26,593 0.61 1,282 Jack White Real Estate

27 197 062v " 285 Somers Realtors lnc .

30,391 0.7 1,401 Jack White Real Estate

31448 072 286 Somers Realtors, Inc.

32 323 O 74 668 Coldwell Banker Best Propemes

32,919 076

84 RE/MAX Dynamlc Propemes

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run _public_link.html&publi... 6/6/2018
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94

95 , - o 'li

96

d

97 e izi

Mo

- " Photo

1

99 .. . i
100 gesemmen

101

'~ $203,000

© $185,500

Price / Status / MLS #

L7 B1 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-2372
$201 500

L6 B1 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 7—1 2834

- $193,500

L8 B3 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18—2375

$1 94, 500

L11 B1 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 18-2434

$55 000

16241 Diane Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve I 17-1 3345

$1 73 500

L2 B3 Mountain Air Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18- 2365

L12 B1 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18 2364

5206 000

L2 B4 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 18 2367

102

104 ” '

105

108

109

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run public link.html&publi...

103 o Ii

$65,000

L3A B8H Byron Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve /17-11 630

$1 76 500

L7 B3 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 1 8- 2373
5189 000

L12 Shangri la Circle
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actnve / 17-1 695

$1 83 500
L6 B4 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve / 18 2371

$1 93 800

L5 B1 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlvel 18 2369

$191 900

L4 B1 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 17-12832

$21 2, 300

L5 B4 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 18-4814

$275 000
16140 Old Seward Highway

Area Property

Type
25 Lland
25 Land
25 Land
25 Lland
25 Land
25 Land
25  Lland
25 Lland
25 Land
25  Land
25 Land
25'A ALandM

25 Land
25 Lland
25 Land

25 Land

41563

42602

45341

46,058

46,837

Page 7 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

40 065 0 92 107 REIMAX Dynamlc Propertles

4065_2 0.92 313 REMAX Dynar-ﬂlal;ropenxes -
40085092 107 RE/MAX Dynamlc Propertle;m
140,088 092 107 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

40,115 092 307 REMAX ofEagleRiver o

40, 135 092 18 ' REMAX D Dynamlc PF&B;riles

40, 415”- 0.95.“ 107 liEﬁVlAX Dynarﬁnc Propemes 7

56;374 » 094: }9 REIMAXADynamlcPropemesA

40885 094 330 Jack White Real Estate

(‘)'95 107 RE/MAX Dynamlc Properties

0.98 435 Dwell Realty

1.04

107 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
45624 1.05 107 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
45624 105 269 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

106 67 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

108 ”1A14 RE/RIIAX Dynamlc Prbperties. 7

6/6/2018
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113

114

115

119

120

121

122

123

124 i
Mo b i

Active / 17-14199

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run _public_link.html&publi...

Active / 18-41

© $215,000

Active / 1 5 1784

© $155,000

~ $175,000

Active / 1 7—1 4201

Price / Status / MLS #

Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 18- 201 5

Area Property

$1 85 500

L8 B1 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 18-2374

$1 85,000
18509 Potter Glen Circle
Anchorage, AK 99516

$1 79 900

L9 B3 Sandpiper Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 18-4812 ‘

$55 000

L19B-1 BIV Francesca Drive Nickleen
Dr

Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 16—1 4962

$146, 900
16000 Elizabeth Street
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 18- 2046

$149 000

L5 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 5 1 785

16851 Olena Point Circle
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17- 5958

$149,000
L4 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

$1 55, 000
L7 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actnve / 17-1 4227

$1 69 000
L6 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 17-14228

L8 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-1 4226

4050 Virgo Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-14756

$225000
L13 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active /1 7—1 4202

$229,000
L12 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

$235,000
L11 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

Type

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land> a

Land

‘Land

'Land o

Land

Land

47,086

47,306

47,907

© 50,660.28

51

Land

.:“53;566 -

49,6584

87996

Page 8 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

1.1

116

51,190

1.19

52,143 1.2

52443 12 294 Dwell Realty

52 796

52, 932

1.08

1.00

1.1

121

114

1,

118

107 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
155 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group
67 RE?MAX DynamlcPropertles '

629 Hernngton and Company, LLC

114 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

213 Dwell Realty

408 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

1,212 Dwell Realty

294 DwellRealty

294 Dwell Realty

122 287 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

53272 122 295 Dwell Realty

53,485

1.23 295 Dwell Realty

123 295 Dwell Realty

6/6/2018
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125

126

127

G

Price / Status / MLS # Area Property

Type
$219,000 Land
L14 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve 1171 4209

$211 500 25
L10 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 17-1 41 98
$149 000

L2 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 15 1782

$250 000

15486 Old Seward Highway
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-305

25

-l_and

Land

$211 500

L9 B3 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Active / 17-141 96

$1 05 000

L1 B2 Snow Bear Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-51 39

$132 000

L2 B2 Mountainside Village
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17 5945

$149 000

L3 B4 Potter Highlands Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve /1 5-1 783

$1 69, 000
L1 B2 Potter Valley Road
Anchorage, AK 99516

2 --~» Active / 15-2056

$179 000

*+4 L2 B2 Potter Valley Road
i Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 15-2057

$240 000

25

Land

25 Land

y L2 B1 Southpointe Ridge Drive

,Mw Anchorage, AK 99516

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run_public_link.html&publi...

Actlve / 18-6645

$140 000

L12 B3 Snow Bear Circle

Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve /18- 1509

$1 50 000

15151 Golden View Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 17- 5458

$100 000
7135 Big Mountain Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 15-1447
Tigd  $175,000
i%* L4 B3 Virgo Avenue

9 Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve / 18-2355

$65 000

NHN Ridge Place
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 16-12991

30 Land

Page 9 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

295 Dwell Realty

1.24 295 Dwell Re Realty

125 1 212 Dwell Realty

149 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

295 Dwell Realty

_ ~63 A REIMAX Dynamicr RreBert@sM -

1 32 413 Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska

154 1,206 DwellRealty

Group of Eagle River

971 Dwell Realty

1 57 1206 Dwell Realty

40 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

125 Dwell Realty

1 9 1 216 REIMAX Dynamlc Propertles

53,738 1.23
53873
54,362.88
54450 1.25
55570 1.28
56548 13
57546
 60,199.92 1.38
. 670824
68,345.64
74117 17
77182 177
82574
82648
879912 202
10080 023

108 StateWIde Real Estate LLC

667 REIMAX Dynamnc Propemes

6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS #

$150,000
L33 B3 Morgan Loop
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 16—1 6291

$478 896
9040 Toloff Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-1 7242

$249 500

7640 Lodge Pole Court
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 16-1 5993

$139 500

7330 Huffman Road
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active /1 8-5391

$249 000
1231 Sultana Court
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 7-2787

$1 368 000
1850 Abbott Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve 1171 9004

51 69 500

10500 Birch Road
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-1 5222

$21 9 900

9900 McCready Circle
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-6208

$140 000

BLK2 LT11B Thomas L Boyle
Anchorage, AK 99516

Actlve / 18—4354

$1 60 000

12801 Midori Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 17-401

$1 99 999

L28 B2 Main Tree
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve / 17 18301

$21 5 000

12740 Ginami Street

- Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-5404

$149,900

L24 BLM Sec 27 L.24

i+ Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-12550

$149 900

L49 BLM Sec27 L49

* Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-9601

$149,900

L50 BLM Sec 27 L50

Anchorage, AK 93507

Actlve / 17- 9603

$1 39 900
L23 BLM Sec 27 L.23

147

148

149

150

151

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run_public_link.html&publi...

30

Area Property

30

30

30

~ Type

Land o

Land

Land

Land

30

30

30

30

30

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

30

30

30

30

Land

Land

Land

La'nd

tad

Land

Page 10 0f 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

19 389 045

21768

596 The Summit Group

0.5 240 Jack White Commercial

29700 068 607 FSBO System LLC
36602 0.84 58 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group
39 51 7_6 9‘[ 7461 Real Estate Broker:; deAAluaska
45600 1.05 202 Jack White Commercial
48656 112 282 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
49135 113 48 Alaska Real Estate Alliance
49500 1.14 75 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska
50481 1.16 492 Jack White Real Estate

53889 1.24 218 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

54,450

54,450

54,450

54,450

54,450

1.25

58 RE/MAX Dynamlc Propemes
:I;.»ZS — 187 Somé}sil;ea_ltors Inc. o
125 223 SomersRealtors, Inc.

125 223 Somers Realtors, Inc.

1:25 232 REIMAX Dy'namlc Propertles
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157

158

159

160

163

164

165

166

" $750,000

Active / 17-2515

' $39,000

~ $55,000

Price / Status / MILS #

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-9269
$147,500

L2A Birch Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-722
$215,000

NHN Kasilof Boulevard
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-2814

30

30
9841 Reliance Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507
$125,000 35
Lot 4 GrayHawk

Anchorage, AK 99507

Active / 18-8309

35
L24 B3 Galatea Estates

Anchorage, AK 99507

Active / 18-1922

$72,500

nhn Spruce Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-6531

$81,500
7130 O'Brien Street
Anchorage, AK 99507

35

35

Active / 18-1526

$800,000
NHN Dakota Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-14531
$27,500

L6 B2 Tranquillity Loop
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 16-11160

8210 Sandy Place
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-15696

$39,000

L26 B3 Galatea Estates
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-1927
$50,000

L27 B2 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-8827

$135,000
L5 B2 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 17-7846
$39,000

L25 B3 Galatea Estates
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-1925
$39,900

1831 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-644

. 20

35

Area Property

Type

“ Land 7

Land
land
Land

Land

Land

Land

SF-Lot Acres

55362 127

56,968

87.049 2

7131 0.16

8192 0.19

8400 0.19

9290 021

10720 025

11,000 0.25

11,414 026

11,608 0.27

12,040 028

131

464 Gold Key Real Estate

Page 11 of 15

DOM Listing Office

141 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

99 Dwell Realty

16

Dwell Realty

117 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

bbldv'vélliBarﬁl'(yéféest Properties

Centuryb21 "lie-élt); ‘S;ll}fiéns s
Midtown Anchorage

125

290 Vénguard Réal Estate,rlr_'lr_(;‘.'

697 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties 7

272 Arolik Real Estate

keller Wiliams Realtyiﬁléska
Group

17

8 Herﬁngtoﬁ- ;nd C-o“rﬁpany, LLC

1383 Jack White Real Estate

Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

117

142 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

Group

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run public link html&publi... 6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS #

172 $39,900
1840 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507

Active / 18-645

$39 200

1841 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-646

$39,900

1850 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actrve / 18—649

$39 900

L28 B3 Galatea Estates
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 1 8 1 325

173

174

175

$1 99 000

7447 O'Brien Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-6483

$176 250

7210 Meadow Street

Anchorage, AK 99507
Actrve /1 8-6088

$1 76 250

7230 Meadow Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active /1 8-6090

$176 250

7200 Meadow Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 1 8-6087

@i $176,250
B M 7220 Meadow Street
RS . Anchorage, AK 99507

i v*..jl
s

179

Actlve / 18-6089

© $210,000

L26 Grumman Street
4 Anchorage, AK 99507
- Active /16-5437

© $765,000
Mo 7807 Sandlewood Place

.. Phato  Anchorage, AK 99507

Active / 17-13703

182
Status Change

% $450,000

7319 Brayton Drive

Anchorage, AK 99507
: Actrvel 18 7292

$450 000

7319 Brayton Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18 7295

$450 000

7319 Brayton Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve I 18-7293

$450 000

7319 Brayton Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-7294

$1 00 000

L1 B3 Galatea Estates

183

.":E
S St

184

185

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run . public_link.html&publi...

Area Property
Type
35 Land 12,040 0.28
35 Lland 12,040 028
3 Land 12000 028
35 Land 12495 029
35 Land 15000 0.34
3 Lland 16,030 037
35 Land 16030 037
3 Land 16032 037
3 Land 16,032 037
35 Lland 33030 076
3 land 38177 088
'35 land 383328 088
3 land 383328 088
35 Lland 39071 09
3 Land 39,806 091
35 Lland 39916 092

42 Gold Key Real Estate

48 Vanguard Real Estate, LLC

Page 12 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

142 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

142 Keller Williams Realty Alaska

Group

1 42 Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska
Group

128 Denali Real Estate

48 Vanguard Real Estate LLC

48 Vanguard Real Estate LLC

48 Vanguard Real Estate, LLC

663 Jack White Real Estate

185 Metcalfe Commercual Real Estate

30 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska ‘

30- Fteat Eetate Brekere of Alaskar '

30 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

30 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

28 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS #

Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-7486

$550,000

000 Laurel Street
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve I 18 2862

$322 000

L4-L10 Clogia Circle
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve / 1 7-1 3663

$250,000 -
L1 B4 Farpoint Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507

$295,000

L5 B2 Catine Circle

Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve / 1 8—1 766

$238 000

9720 Basher Drive
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve I 1 6—1 5698

$80 000

800 E 13th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
Actlve I 17 2725

$119 900

194 Noa 2825 Lily Street
“_ Photo  Anchorage, AK 99508
Actlve /16-1 5236
$85,000
195 L8 E 24th Avenue

Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 17—1 1 930

$135 000
L1A B25 E 36th Avenue VL
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 17-1 9077

$180 000
1301 Matterhorn Way
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 17-81 54

$90, 000

4220 Marik Street
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 1 7—1 3088

$86 000

4200 Marik Street
Anchorage, AK 99504
Actlve / 17-1 3089

$528 791

4245 Lake Otis Parkway
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 14—1 1723

$1 55 000

nnn Boniface and Lynn
: Anchorage, AK 99504
== Active / 18-6264

$209 000

4401 E 4th Avenue

4 Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 17-14757

202

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run_public_link.html&publi...

Active / 16-11847

Area Property
Type
- 35 Land
35 Land
35 Land
35 land
35 Land
40 Land
40 land
40 Land
40 land
40 land
40 Land
40 Land
40 Land
40 Land
40 Llend

Page 13 of 15

SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office

106 99 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

302 Matthews Realty

1.54 658 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

81457 1.87 119 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

87120 2 607 Keller Wiliams Realty Alaska
Group

7,000 0.6 462 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

8400 019

504 REIMAX Dynamlc Propemes

8688 02 328 Jack White Real Estate -

9082 0.21

Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska
Group of Eagle River

202 Kelle

9,880 0.23 664 Herrington and Company, LLC

Keller Wlllams Realty Alaska
Group

11,250 026 300 K

11,859 0.27 300 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
Group

23,041 053 1,860 Commercial Real Estate Alaska,
LLC
42542 098 45 Coldwell Banker Best Properties

42,971 099 287 Glacier City Realty

6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MLS # Area Property SF-Lot Acres DOM Listing Office
Type
$450,000 40 Land 45,002 1.03 589 Jack White Commercial
L3 Mt. View Drive Frag
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 16-17209

i $1,121,176 40 Land 48,853 1.12 1,850 Commercial Real Estate Alaska,
(4 4246 Laurel Street LLC
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 14-11725

$130,000 45  Land 8,452 0.19 338 J.Riley Realty LLC
6030 Staedem Drive

Anchorage, AK 99504

Active / 17-11109

$75,000 45 Land 8,923 0.2 338 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska
120 Jelinek Place
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 17-9998

$90,170 45 Land
s . i 259 Friendly Street

207 Anchorage, AK 99504

Active / 16-14342

203

204
205

206

9,017 021 643 Schiling Commercial RE. LLC

Price Reduced

$86,800 45 Land 9,258 0.21 671 Burnett Co Realty, Inc.

MNo 439 [daho Street
. Photo  Anchorage, AK 99508
—‘ Active / 16-12909

$85,000 45 Land . 9,450 0.22 609 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

8400 Rangeview Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 16-12094
$139,900 45 Land 9,944 0.23 47 Real Estate Brokers of Alaska
7316 Tanaga Circle
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 18-6185

$99,800 45 Land 10,019 0.23 26 RE/MAX Dynamic of the Valley
211 # 640 & 642 Mason Drive
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 18-7769
$125,000 45 Land 11,250 0.26 421 Dwell Realty
2501 Boniface Parkway
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 17-1519

$185,000 45 Land 13,702 0.31 1,436 Keller Williams Realty Alaska
6430 E 8th Avenue Group |
| Anchorage, AK 99504
- Active / 14-8445 )
$150,740 45 Land 15,074 0.35 643 Schiling Commercial R.E. LLC
8201 Duben Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 16-14334

208

209

210

212

213

214

Pﬁce R;adut;;d
$379,820 45 Land 18,991 0.44 272 Coldwell Banker Commercial
317 Muldoon Road Advisors
Anchorage, AK 99504
Active / 17-15783
i $1,103,200 45  Land

AN, Mo 149 Muldoon Road
218 .. Photo Anchorage, AK 99504
: Active / 17-20126

215

FELH

68675 158 162 BumettCo Realty, Inc.

S §44,900 5 Land 3,800 0.09 134 FSBO SystemLLC
o17 E,L 1244 Hyder Street

s Anchorage, AK 99501

Active / 18-1019

218 $195,000 ) 5 Land 3843 009 33 RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
1107 W 7th Avenue

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run_public link.html&publi... 6/6/2018
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Price / Status / MILS #

Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 18-7160

$88,000
1414 Karluk Street
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 18-7071

$79,000
837 E 11th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
% Active / 18-6736
$145,000
426 E 11th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 89501
Active / 18-4058
$560,000
519 W 2nd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 17-14987
$150,000
3RD ADD LT THIRD Addition BLK
358 LT2A Terrace
Anchorage, AK 89501
Active / 17-8407
$170,000
3RD ADD THIRD ADDITION
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 17-8437
$1,050,000
700 E 10th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 17-2659
$50,000
341 Bliss Street
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 18-2863

$49,900
297 102 N Lane Street
W Anchorage, AK 99508
i Active / 17-4337
$75,000
0000 N Pine Street
Anchorage, AK 99508
Active / 18-6059
$498,000
3213 Commercial Drive
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 17-7646

$810,000
418 Unga Street
Anchorage, AK 99501
Active / 18-4178

220

221

222

223

224

225

226

228

229

230

50

Area Property
Type
5 Land
o L
5
5W ) H’La‘nd’
5 Land
Tl
tand
50 Land
50 Land
50 Land
50 Land

SF-Lot Acres

5784

7,000

7,000

- ;“ ’553"

. 14,‘986‘ -

41,992

6,250

6,250

12,824

33,737

39,900

013

016

0_1‘6' -

0.23

027

0.34

0.96

029

077

092

Dom

79

282

376

375

462

433

384

77

42

9

Page 15 of 15

Listing Office

RE/MAX of Eagle River

Jack White Real Estate

RE/MAX Dynarmic Properties

Jack White Commercial

REIMAX Dynéﬁfé VProperties

RE/MAX Dyﬁa-‘rﬁié’Proberﬁéé .

Jack White Commercial

Real Estate Brokers of Alaska

bvyé';i'géany' o

Real Es’été#érokers df Alaska

"RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

Spire Commercial

All information is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Interested parties are advised io independently verify all information contained herein. © 2018

MLS and FBS. Prepared by Charles B Blalock, on Wednesday, June 06, 2018 4:56 PM.

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run _public_link.html&publi... 6/6/2018



Iiexmis

Price / Status / MLS #

Anchorage, AK 99517
Closed / 17-6972

$135,000

L1 Ingram Street
Anchorage, AK 99502
Closed l 17-1 92

$9 500
L20 B1 Laurel Acres

97 Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed /17-14128
© $10,500

98 MNo L1 B5 Olympic Street

.. Phato  Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 17—14038

$9 500

L40 B10 Laurel Acres
Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 17-265

L32 B5 Laurel Acres
Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 1 7-1 4321

$85 000

14218 Specking Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 17-1 145

51 59 000

L32 B3A Whitby Circle
Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 15—6407

5175 000

L41 B3A Chiniak Bay Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed /1 8—7208

104

$1 75 000
No 2B B4 Timberlane Park #1
.. Photo  Anchorage, AK 99515
Closed / 16—1 7227
By $232 500
5 % 12001 Johns Road
g Anchorage, AK 99515
Taan = Closed I 16-7606
$22 000
L29 B4 Portugal Circle
Anchorage, AK 99516

Closed / 17-18215

$33,500

L1A B7H Byron Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 17 1176

$55 000

L5A B2V Jamie Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 17-19109

$75 000

L11 B4 Norway Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 18-3398

No

oz = Photo

108

Status Change
TR T $75 000

L1A 1B Goldenview Heights
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed I 17-12826

http://www.flexmls.com/cgi-bin/mainmenu. cgi?cmd=url+other/run_public_link. html&publi...

Area Price-List
- H15 B 71‘375,50({ N
20 ~ 9%0
20 10100
201100
20 12,000
20 90,000
- 20 - >~159,'000
20 183,000
20 190,000
20 250000
2 25,000
25 45000
23 55000
25 90,000
25 99500

Page 7 of 173

Price-Sale SF-Lot Acres
135000 43771 1
9500 11,043 025
10500 12631 029
9500 11169 026
11,000 13744 032
85000 15344 035
159000 11664 027
175000 14634 034
175000 22967 053
232500 25375 058
22,000 14475 033
33500 21,037 048
55000 37,8972 087
75000 19019 044
75000 41785 096

EXA T
6/7/2018
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Price / Status / MLS #

$108,500

N/A Waterford Pointe Circle
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 17-3505

et oar e $119 000
i 16858 Woods Pointe Circle

Anchorage, AK 99516

Closed / 16 7159

$1 60 000
i L4 B2 Mountain Air Drive

. “ Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 18-2436
) T $160,000
! L14 B1 Mountain Breeze Drive
m Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 17-1454
- ~  $170,000
L3 B3 Mountain Air Drive

g M Anchorage, AK 99516

Closed 117-7134
$171,700

Price-List
110,000

Area
25

119,000
112

- 162,000

175,000

175 000

! L4 B3 Mountain Air Drive

[ cone i‘i

Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed I 17—1 458

$1 80, 000

L13 B1 Mountain Breeze Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Closed / 1 7—1 453

$45,000

NHN Bern
Anchorage, AK 99507
Closed / 17-1 4774

$30 000
L25 B2 E 73rd Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99507
Closed / 16 7460

5220 000

Mo 11730 Old Seward Highway

.. Photo  Anchorage, AK 99504
Closed / 17—1 5084

$1 1 0 000

711 W 46th Avenue
Anchorage, AK 99503
Pending / 17-12480 P

195,000

No

128 we e Photo

o

110,000

Status Change

$125,000 125, 000
L10A Bella Vista
Anchorage, AK 99515

= Pending/ 15-11544 P
$249,000

L17 Cheveley Drive
Anchorage, AK 99515
Pending / 17-10366 P
$129,000

16011 Terracewood Lane
Anchorage, AK 99516
Pendlng 1 1 8-5648 P

- $185, 500

! L6 B3 Mountain Air Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Pendmg l 18-2370 P

-u 5220000
L 1701 E 36th Avenue
3 Anchorage, AK 99503
Pending / 16-4006 P

124

190,675

50000

280000

249000

129000

185500

220,000

Page 8 of 173

Price-Sale
108,500

SF-Lot
21,904

Acres

119,000 32652 07

160 000

#9368

160,000 40443 0.3

170,000 40164 092

171,700 42,839 0.98

180,000 40178 0.92

45000 17521

30,000 15114 035

1220000 11250 026

11738 027

o 21 ,1_-5—5- (_)49A

21384 0.9

23 250

053
092

40198

20192 046

http://www.ﬂexmls.com/cgi—bin/mainmenu.cgi?cmd=url+other/run _public_link.html&publi... 6/7/2018
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lass Land Price Address: 00 Potter Glen TRA Area 25 - Dearmoun Rd -
$ 375,000 Potter Marsh
Near Anchorage SF-Lot Apx 2089722  Acres 47.97 Residential
_egal: Potter Glenn Tr A To View: Call Lsting
Licensee
Utilities: Elec - On Site; Well - None; Wtrfrnt-Frontage: Tax ID: 02027126
atural Gas - None; Pub Wir-None; Creek
ISewer-None

S - Zoning: R1A - Single Family Residential
[Remarks: Almost 48 acres of R1ASL in Potter Heights. Beautiful views and wooded areas on this parcel of beautiful

Algskan Wilderness. Build your dream home or subdivide and build multiple dream homes. One of the last parcels of
th.ls type with road Access from 2 points. Call for appointment to view.
Directions: Seward Highway to Potter Heights Dr. Take Potter Heights Dr. to the last road on the right. Call Listing

licensee for further directions
List #: 184937 DOM: 66  LL1: John F Wilson (907) 527-4404(907) 748-3787
Status: Active (907) 562-5485

LO: Jack White Real Estate

Clia;sWLand Price Address: 000 Northfield Drive Area 25 - Dearmoun Rd -
- Potter Marsh

$ 1,400,000
Near Anchorage SF-Lot Apx 1873080 Acres 43.00 Residential

legal: Equestrian Heights Subdivision 33 Parcels
Wtrfmt-Frontage: Tax ID: 0170924800001

2 “”w-‘ None
S Zoning: R6 - Suburban Residential
: Remarks: Prime Residential Hillside Development Opportunity is Here Now With Equestrian Heights Subdivision of
o 2 = 43 Acres! Features Include: 27 Platted Lots, 12 Acres to Develop, 3 Acres Community Well Site, 13 Acres of Open
E2F 0T 8 CO31 VL RICEL L ISpace Reserve. Full Package Available!
irections: Rabbit Creek Road to Northfield Drive. West Side of Subdivision can be viewed on Pickett Street off of E
140th Street. .

List #: 18-1451 DOM: 127 LL1: Chris Swires, CRS, CLHMS, CDPE, RCC LL2: George Lamoureaux of RE/MAX Dynamic Properties
Status: Active (907) 338-8292(907) 830-0073(907) 865-4750

LO: RE/MAX Dynamic Properties

Area 30 - Abbott Rd -

lass Land Price Address: 28 Acres Meadow Road
$ 188,000 Dearmoun Rd
ear Anchorage SF-Lot Apx 1252350 Acres 28.75 Residential
egal: T12NR02WS03 NW4 SE4 Portion To View: Drive By
_{Utilities: Nat Gas - Adj Site; Elec- Adj Witrfrnt-Frontage: Tax ID: 0210220200001
o Site None

oning: R8 - Rural Residential
#Remarks: 28.75 Acres off Glen Alps. Gas & electric on adjoining parcel. Build your dream home here overlooking
Severything. Easy to view this acreage today. Great property with Gas & Electric on adjoining lot. Beautiful Inlet, City &
ountain views. Level areas for building/developing.
Directions: Glen Alps Road pass the parking area to Meadow Road to end. Parcel on the left pass the towers. see
maps
List #: 18-2190 DOM: 33  LL1: The Sloane/Dewhurst Home Group (907) 244-3381 Date Closing: 05/21/2018
Status: Closed - (907) 865-6565 Price-Sale: $ 170,000
LO: Keller Williams Realty Alaska Group

Exh 3



$435,000
L10 B2 Potter Valley
Road

Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 15-1768

© $159,000

15701 Newell Drive #1
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-1 4005

© $195,000

000 Vacant Land
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 16- 10793

" $1,400,000

000 Northfield Drive
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 1 8-1 451

$375 000

00 Potter Glen TR A
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 18-4937

$370 000

7980 Potter Heights Drive

Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve / 16-611

$65 000
NHN Ridge Place
Anchorage, AK 99516

= Actlvel 16-12991

$1 50 000
L33 B3 Morgan Loop

© $925,000

3727 Abbott Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-8148
$138,000

5 Acre Sunshine Loop
Anchorage, AK 99516
Actlve /18 21 92

$1 780,000

0 Mona Avenue - 20 Lots

totalling 8.621ac.
Anchorage, AK 99516
Active / 17-18144

Prlce I/ Status I MLS #

$1,250,000

7420 ELMORE Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve/ 16- 1960

$1 725 000

4031 Lore Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-2834

$1,045,000

1700 E Tudor Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 16—1 31 66

$398 000

6276 Redtop Circle
Anchorage, AK 99507
Actlve / 15-9348

$395, 000

000 Tulugak Circle
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 14-2754

$1,500,000

2800 E Dowling Road
Anchorage, AK 99507
Active / 18-3321

25

t otter H ghlands Ph 2 Lot 10

25

25

25

25

30

30

30

Area
35

35

.,35.

. as -

35

35

StevahnL1B2

Block 2

© T11NRO2WS6 E2NW4 SWANE4

#1

" T11NRO3WS13 & T11N R3W

SEC 13 E2NE4ANWASE4

Equestnan Heights Subdivisibn
33 Parcels

Po-ﬁe_l; Glenn ‘I;r A '

Potter Creek :l;réct 17

The Terraces Ph 8 L33 B3
T12NR3WSECOLT100
T12NR2WSEC 30
E2SE4NWASE4

BRUIN PARK FIRST ADDITION -
B6 L12-17 & B7 L1-9 & B8 L1-2
& B9 L1-2 & B9 TR A LESS NW
CORNER

Legal'
T12N R3W Sec.4 Lot 72

T12NRO3WS04 L71

St Maryé Greatland Tr A

Tuxedni Park West L8 B1

End of the Road L1

Dowling Aéres Tréct 1A

ALl

289,674
327,136

1,524,600

1,873,080

2,089,722

3,267,000

10,080

19,389

177,952

217,800

375,535

' 6.65 R6-
Sub Res

751 R10-

Res Alp

35 R10-
Res Alp

43 R6-
Sub Res

47.97 RIA-

SF Res

75 R1A-
SF Res

023 R6-

Sub Res

045 R1-SF
Res

409 R1-SF
Res

5 R8-Rur
Res

862 R6-
Sub Res

SF-Lot Acres Zomng

186,779

207,345

225147

301,742

352,434

383,914

4.29 R1-SF
Res

476 R1-SF

Res

517 R3-MF
Res

6.93 R10-

Res Alp

' 8.09 R10-
Res Alp

8.81 R2M-
MF Res

Dwell Realty

Jack White Real
Estate

Jack White Real

Estate

RE/MAX Dynamic

Properties

Jack White Real

Estate

Jack Whlte Real
Estate

RE/MAX Dynamic

Properties

The Summit Group

RE/MAX Dynamic

Properties

Keller iliﬁ—lliams
Realty Alaska
Group

Herrington and
Company, LLC

Listing Office

Bankers Realty
Corp.

Buyéré F'{eél.
Estate, LLC

Keller Williams
Realty Alaska
Group

Keller Williams

Realty Alaska
Group

RE/MAX Dynamic

Properties

S"SS C(;mmeréial
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Legend

1. L2 B2 Mountainside Village, Anchorage, AK 99516(17- 26. NHN Kasilof Boulevard, Anchorage, AK 99507(18-2814)

5945)
2. L4 Canyon Road, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-1866) 27. 9900 McCready Circle, Anchorage, AK 99507(18-6208)
3. 16000 Elizabeth Street, Anchorége. AK 99516(18-2046) 28. 0000 Conifer Street, Anchorage, AK 99507(18-8233)
4. 15151 Golden View Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(17- 29. L4 Glen Alps Road, Anchorage, AK 88507(17-15031)
5458)
5. L7 B4 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-  30. L9 B1 Prospect Drive, Anchorage, AK 89507(17-12172)
‘ 14227)
8. 1.8 B4 Potter Highlands E,"z‘fé)A“Ch‘”age' AK99S18(17- 5110000 Stalom Gircle, Anchorage, AK 99507(18-676)
7. L6 B4 Patter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-  32. 0 Mona Avenue - 20 Lots totalling 8.621ac., Anchiorage,
14228) AK 99516(17-18144)
8. 4050 Virgo Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-14756) 33. L1L2 Canyon Road, Anchorage, AK 98516(17-7388)
9. L4 B3 Virgo Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-2355) 34. 4349 Manytell Avenue 4405, Anchorage, AK 99516(16-
12658)
10. L10 B3 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 89516  35. 17501 Snow Crest Lane, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-2517)
(17-14198)
11. LY B3 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(17- 36. 13401 Carita Lane, Anchorage, AK 99516(16-145396)
14196) B,
12. L14 B3 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516 37. 14340 Golden View Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-
(17-14209) 10660)
13. L13 B3 Paotter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516 38. L29 Davis Street, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-6771)
(17-14202)
14.1.12 B3 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516 39. Tr 1C Goldenview Drive, Anchorage, AK 98516(17-
(17-14201) 15792)
16. L11 B3 Potter Highlands Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516 40. 9820 Meadow Road, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-8111)
(17-14199) :
16. 15486 Old Seward Highway, Anchorage, AK 99516(18- 41. 1.3 B2 Dalzell Circle, Anchorage, AK 89507(18-2918)
305)
17. 16140 Old Seward Highway, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-  42. 28 Acres Meadow Road, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-2190)
2015)

18. 00 Potter Glen TR A, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-4937) 43. 8234 E 130th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-6084)
18. 5 Acre Sunshine Loop, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-2192) 44. 6701 Paula Place, Anchorage, AK 99507(17-1260)
20, L24 BLM Sec 27 L24, Anchorage, AK 99507(17-12550)  45. L4 Nettleton Acres #1, Anchorage, AK 99507(17-16263)

21. 150 BLM Sec 27 L50, Anchorage, AK 99507(17-9603)  46. 4835 E 112th Avenue, Anchorage, AK 99516(16-1 2362)

22.149 BLM Sec27 L49, Anchorage, AK 89507(17-8601) 47. 12121 Ginami Street, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-9929)

23. 12801 Midori Drive, Anchorage, AK 89516(17-401) 48. 4020 Rabbit Creek Road, Anchorage, AK 99516(17-
19841)

24. 10500 Birch Road, Anchorage, AK 88516(17-15222) 49. 12400 Hillside Drive, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-5390)
25. 12740 Ginami Street, Anchorage, AK 99516(18-5404)
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i i 4 ; i PLANNING DEPARTMENT
~~"NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2018~ ——
: The Municipality of Anchorage Planning and Zorin

g Commission will considerthe-feﬂeudaga,-» !

CASE: i 2018—00@2’5; ot e SnEs iiihinimidrillﬂﬁ;;iiil}‘ﬁ!piiln';i)[ivlfliag]i‘x§]}}ii
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REQUEST: Request to-Rezone

three parcels from R-g Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District to R-10 Low-Density
Residential,"Alpine/Slope District. i AR TR e i R
" TOTAL AREA: 77.01 acres

SITE ADDRESS: 13301 MESS[NiA ST, ANCHORAGE, AK 99516 ‘ ‘
LOCATION: Generally located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west of Canyon Road.

CURRENT ZONE: R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District
COM COUNCIL(S): Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps
LEGAL DESCR: T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NW4SE4

& E2NWA4SE4 & NE4SE4:; Lots 1 &2; Vergason-Jones Subdivision ‘

(Plat 98-178) ; I 5

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 1152018:in the Loussac Library Assembly it
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

The zoning ordinance requires that you be sent notice’ﬁé‘causg your property, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the petition area. This will be the only iis 5 ‘
public hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are invited to attend and present testimony, if you so desire. :

If you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience, Mailing Address: Municipality of Ancharage, Planning Department, P.0.
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at "
http:/fvww, muni.org/CityViewPortal. Bty e -
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June 5, 2018 RECEIVED

Planning Department

Municipality of Anchorage JUN 0.6 2018
Attn: Francis McLaughlin
4700 Elmore Road PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Anchorage, AK 99507

Re: Lewis & Clark R-10 Rezoning, Case No. 2018-0052
Hand delivered and by email to McLaughlinFD@ci.anchorage.ak.us

Dear Mr. McLaughlin:

| write on behalf of myself and my spouse, Karen J. Worbey, in reference to the fourth
proposed rezoning of the Lewis and Clark Subdivision in four years. As you may recall
from previous letters, we live at 8520 Spendlove Drive, across Upper DeArmoun Road
from the mid-point of the northern boundary of the tract. Our home overlooks the lower
half of the proposed subdivision. We are as deeply opposed to the rezoning of this
property from R-8 to R-10 as we were to R-6 and R-6/SL, and for all the same reasons.

To be blunt, we are frustrated and angry at this third attempt to rezone this property for
the purpose of doubling the allowable number of homes. | and my neighbors have
opposed this same ill-conceived project for -- did | say this already? -- four years. As you
know, your department was against this project before you were for it, the Planning and
Zoning Commission has denied it twice, the Assembly effectively denied it, and yet here
we are once again, now trying to put as many as 45 lots on property for which 14 or 15
would be appropriate.

All of which leaves a mere citizen to wonder: Does this process only end when the
developers get their way?

The idea that this is a wholly new project that must be considered de novo, is a fiction.
The developers have been repackaging the same development plan for four years. Each
application seeks permission for lots much smaller than the current minimum of four
acres (some as small as one acre), roughly double the number of lots, and with the
smallest lots stacked along Upper DeArmoun Road. This remains a bad idea.

So now, for the record, let me state some of our objections one more time.
“We are not opposed to development of this property.”

While the undeveloped property contributes to the wild character of our neighborhood,
we always assumed that someday it would be developed for homes. We did, however,
expect it would be developed as zoned, with a maximum of 14 houses, and with
consideration for its particular topographic, hydrologic and environmental qualities.

Approval of this rezoning application to double the number of homes would
fundamentally change the character of our neighborhood -- for the worse.

Before | get into specific problems with this rezoning, I'd like to briefly recap its history.



When Big Country Enterprises bought its 72.66 acres in July 2014, they knew the
property was zoned R-8. | assume the price they paid was commensurate with the
limitations of R-8 zoning. Any competent developer would have known that rezoning
from R-8 to R-6 was contrary to the Anchorage Comprehensive Plan and Hillside District
Plan. Nevertheless, they proceeded.

At a meeting of the Hillside Community Council last year, developer Paul Gionet
confirmed that he and his partners bought the property based on the assumption that
they would be allowed to rezone it for twice the number of homesites.

BCE submitted its initial rezoning application in December 2014. They proposed to build
32 lots. Their decision to rezone was obviously not a considered judgment based on
topographic, hydrologic and environmental studies of the property, as they had
committed to rezoning before soil and water studies could be undertaken.

In June 2015, in a staff analysis by Margaret O'Brien, the planning department strongly
recommended denial of the R-6 rezoning application. The analysis described soil
problems, surface water issues, and risks to wells and septic systems.

The Planning & Zoning Commission agreed. Unanimously. In its written denial, the
commission made these findings of fact:

« This rezoning does not address the city’s housing needs. “The 2012 Housing
Study found that . . .what the Anchorage community does not have enough of is
small lot development served by public utilities and services.”

“. .. Most of the property has marginal to impermeable soils.”

¢ “One of the policies in the Hillside District Plan indicates that the same land use
designations should be maintained in this area as were established prior to the
beginning of the plan. In that respect, the plan is not consistent with the HDP.”

o ‘“lt is not necessarily good to expand the low-density sprawl . . . throughout the
Hillside.”

e “Adding more housing to the Hillside is clearly a risk with respect to groundwater
and the flow into Rabbit Creek.”

BCE appealed to the Assembly to overturn the denial, When it became clear the
Assembly intended to affirm the denial, rezoning proponents asked that the matter be
“tabled indefinitely.”

At this point, without explanation, the planning department removed Margaret O'Brien
from this project and replaced her with you, Francis McLaughlin. Since then, you have
championed every proposal submitted by BCE, tilted projects evaluation in their favor at
every opportunity and have yet to acknowledge, much less explain, the head-snapping
180-degree reversal of the planning staff’s original position on this project.

In April 2017, with your support, BCE applied under the new Title 21 o rezone the
72.66-acre property from R-8 to R-6 with Special Limitations (now with a goal of 30 lots).
In arguing for R-6, BCE’s consultant explained that the larger R-8 lots were just too
expensive. (Leading me to wonder: was that the developers’ original miscalculation?)

in June 2017, the P&Z Commission denied the rezone to R-6 with Special Limitations.



In its second denial, the commission made these findings of fact:

e “There is strong community council and neighborhood objection to this rezone.”
¢ “The rezone is not compatible with the Comprehensive Plan . . .”
o “Adverse impacts upon the natural environment . . . is still a concern.”

BCE then asked for a rehearing on the R-6/SL application based on “new evidence and
changed circumstances.” The P&Z Commission denied the rehearing request, noting
that BCE had offered neither new information nor changed circumstances.

In that denial, the commission made the following findings of fact:

e “The Hillside District Plan and Anchorage 20/20 do not recommend increasing
residential land density in this part of the Hillside.

¢ Increasing density at this site is contrary to the public interest.

e Any increase in density would also increase traffic and impact the sensitive
environmental features of the land.”

In February 2018, BCE announced its intention to apply for a rezone to R-10. The
Hillside Community Council got a 12-minute presentation (including Q&A!) on the new
rezoning request. A BCE representative told those present that the new development
would contain between five and 45 lots. He couldn’t be more specific because the exact
number of lots would not be known until after the rezoning was approved.

No other details of of BCE’s R-10 development plans were offered. Nor was there a
discussion of their application for a R-8 Conservation Subdivision, a fourth rezoning
effort which | understand is still pending. (The brief and unenlightening discussion was
terminated by the community council’s new president, Bruce Vergason, a partner with
BCE in the development. (So much for community involvement.)

So in April 2018, BCE applied to rezone to R-10. The application says BCE expects the
rezoning to allow them to add 15 lots beyond that allowed under R-8 zoning. In other
words, BCE is still seeking to build the same 30-lot project.

Note that the R-10 application follows the R-6/SL application by 10 months. Under
Ordinance 21.03.160.D.10, after a rezone application is denied, an applicant must wait
two years to submit a new application for a substantially similar rezoning. Despite the
fact that the R-10 rezoning seeks to achieve the identical result of dropping the required
minimum four-acre lot size to allow development of 30 lots, you, Mr. McLaughlin, claim
the “new” rezoning request is not substantially similar and so invited yet another
rezoning application. | believe you facilitated a violation of the law.

From the beginning, every attempted rezoning has had only one purpose, which is to
increase the profitability of the development.

And | want to emphasize this point: BCE has made no effort -- absolutely zero effort -- to
hear and address the concerns of the neighborhood about well flows, groundwater
contamination, surface water runoff and traffic volume,

“Community opposition to this rezoning is broad and deep.”

There are good, substantive reasons for you to reject this request.



First, the entire neighborhood opposes this rezoning. There is no mix of pro and con
among surrounding homeowners. Every household is opposed. This is not reflexive
opposition to any and all development. Our neighborhood does not oppose competent
development under the R-8 zoning.

And it's not just those of us on the periphery of this property who are opposed. There is
broad opposition across the Hillside. The Hillside Community Council voted to oppose
this rezoning. It also voted to oppose the earlier R-6 rezoning. The Rabbit Creek
Community Council strenuously opposed the R-6 rezoning for reasons that apply exactly
to this R-10 application.

Based on its years-long history, this project is only supported by a tiny handful of people:
the developers, their contractors and consultants, and you, senior planner Francis
MclLaughlin.

From the beginning, the project raised major concerns about disrupted re-charging of
water wells, surface water drainage problems, malfunctioning septic systems, well
pollution and altering the flow of water into Rabbit Creek, which runs from Flattop to
Potter Marsh. lll-considered rezoning of this property has the high potential of irreversibly
damaging or diminishing the value of neighboring and downhill properties and degrading
the environment.

The authors of the Hillside District Plan and Anchorage Comprehensive Plan worked
hard to recognize the peculiar features of this area: steep slopes, wetlands, small stream
courses and soggy soils. That's how this property came to to be zoned R-8 -- the
culmination of an imperfect but ultimately rational process.

if approved, the R-10 rezone will directly subvert the effort, embodied in the HDP, to
prevent the consequences of earlier shoddy subdividing across the Hillside. The
developers in this case argue that the bad subdivision practices of 40 years ago -- which
are in evidence in some surrounding tracts -- should be revived for their benefit today. If
you permit that, every future developer across the Hillside will ask for the same special
treatment, and should get it. You will be saying, in effect, screw the HDP’s vision of
Hillside development, the standard is going to be piecemeal zoning with no standard.

In their application, the developers assert that “this rezone will help reduce
environmental impacts.” In fact, the property, which the planning department accurately
describes as environmentally fragile, is not suited to the proposed intensity of
development. It's obvious that doubling the number of homes would increase every
environmental impact associated with development.

Having watched and listened to these developers for four years now, we know what they
plan to do, even if at the moment they refuse to say it: They want 30 lots, a
preponderance of them one-and-a-quarter-acre or smaller ones shoved against Upper
DeArmoun, with a handful of large lots for the developers themselves. The HDP clearly
calls for maintaining current zoning, which in this case means a minimum lot size of four
acres, and that is a reduction from five acres under the old Title 21.

The soil and water studies of the developers’ technical professionals, which document
soggy ground and heavy surface runoff, were done in atypically dry years and do not



reflect historical norms, a fact they either did not know or have repeatedly chosen to
ignore in their applications.

According to their previous applications, after development is complete, 80 percent of
the non-wetlands area will be heavily vegetated with mature trees and brush. That is
simply not credible. The ground cover and soil-stabilizing vegetation is certain to be
reduced by more than 20 percent during development. Then, once the lots are sold, no
covenants or limitations will prevent buyers from removing as much of the cover as they
choose. Even minimal clearing will increase runoff in volumes that are not entirely
foreseeable.

The developers started with the conclusion that the land was suitable for rezoning.
Everyone they’'ve hired since has lined up behind that position (although even their most
favorable studies show the case for rezoning is marginal). The conclusions of the
technical professionals have changed over time, but they always seem to support the
latest iteration of their clients’ 30-lot pian.

We neighbors do not have the resources to do our own technical studies, so | can only
urge you to view the developers’ technical conclusions with appropriate skepticism. One
expert who reviewed their studies for us found their oddly consistent results highly
questionable. His report was submitted in the public comments on the R-6 application.

it's important to keep in mind that the issues we raise do not only affect those of us on
neighboring properties. The people who will someday occupy homes on this property are
entitled to a subdivision that doesn't erode or flood, has reliable, nitrate-free wells, septic
systems not at risk for failure and a road that doesn't loosen their teeth.

“This application does not come close to satisfying the legal requirements.”
To be approved, this rezoning application must meet all nine criteria under 21.03.160 E.

But petitioners do not show that this rezone is in the best interests of the city. They
contend that building expensive homes on view lots will suck homeowners out of
modestly priced, downslope homes near jobs and services, which will then be available
for less well-to-do buyers. It would be a miracle if that hypothesis increased Anchorage's
needed housing stock by a single house. In fact, this rezoning will have no effect on the
types of housing Anchorage needs. And this is their most compelling argument that the
rezone is in the best interests of the city. (Oh, and to hell with the people who already
live here.)

So on criterion E1, this application fails and should be denied.

Nor does the application comply with the Hillside District Plan. The 2040 Land Use Plan
Map, which hasn’t been adopted, is irrelevant. The relevant map is in the HDP. It shows
DUAs of 0 to 1 in five separate zoning categories over a huge swath of the Hillside,
including this property.

But the map cannot be understood except in the context of the whole plan, which calls
for the retention of land use designations in place at its adoption.

The planning department claims higher density is encouraged by the HDP. In fact, the
HDP says density should not be decreased by rezoning.



On criterion E2, this application fails and should be denied.

This rezoning will adversely affect the natural environment. That’s indisputable. Doubling
the number of homes and increasing roads and traffic will adversely affect the area’s
extraordinary wildlife, which is a direct result of its proximity to Chugach State Park and
surface water flows that support spawning salmon immediately downhill. Removing
natural vegetation and altering watercourses not only damages wildlife habitat, but also
promotes runoff and erosion.

In saying “the rezoning won'’t have significant adverse impacts to the environment
greater than surrounding residential developments,” the planning department apparently
misreads criterion E6, which does not include the qualifier “greater than surrounding
residential developments.”

On criterion EB, this application fails and should be denied.

This rezone would extend a land use pattern inconsistent with the comprehensive plan.
Petitioners ask you to set aside the HDP in favor of land use patterns from the mid-
1970s. If you acquiesce, that precedent will give every future developer the justification
to ignore the HDP.

On criterion EB8, this application fails and should be denied.

On at least four of nine criteria, this rezoning fails. Remember, the law says if it fails on
even one, it must be denied.

“The current planning department is not objective.”

Honestly, | can’t imagine how this rezoning request could be approved. Especially after
being denied twice before. And make no mistake, this is the same project with the same
defects. Support for this rezoning would represent a failure to follow the law, rejection of
responsible planning and disdain for the concerns of affected neighbors. It would deny
the interests of everyone involved, except a handful of people who, despite their
professed good intentions, are selfishly pursuing their economic self-interest.

Mr. McLaughlin, | gather that rather than objectively evaluating this project, you have
chosen to advocate the developers’ position, whether that be an R-6, R-6/SL or now R-
10 rezone. My wife and | find that a disappointing reflection on the professionalism of the
municipal planning department. If this rezoning is approved, the damage to the Hillside
community will be significant and enduring.

I trust that the Planning and Zoning Commission will see that for the third and, | pray,
final time.

Thank you.

Patrick Dougherty & KJ Worbey
pdougherty@gci.net



8520 Spendlove Drive
Foreland View, Block 2, Lot 1
(Parcel ID: 017-401-48-000)

A PARTIAL LEWIS & CLARK REZONING TIMELINE

July 2014 -- Big Country Enterprises (BCE) purchases 72.66 acres zoned R-8 (minimum
lot size 5 acres, maximum of 14 lots).

December 2014 -- BCE files application to rezone its 72.66 acres (plus two adjoining
four-acre parcels owned by Jones and Vergason) to R-6 (minimum lot size 1.25 acres,
32 lots total).

April 6, 2015 -- P&Z Commission holds public hearing on application to rezone 80 acres
from R-6 to R-8. Twenty people testify in opposition.

June 1, 2015 -- In the staff analysis by Margaret O'Brien, the planning department
strongly recommends that the P&Z Commission deny the rezoning.

June 2015 -- The P&Z Commission unanimously denies the application to rezone to R-
6. (Filed under the Old Title 21.)

Feb. 23, 2016 -- BCE asks the Anchorage Assembly to overturn P&Z Commission’s
denial of its R-6 rezoning application.

April 12, 2016 -- When it becomes clear the Assembly intends to affirm the rezoning
denial, Assemblymember advocating for BCE asks that the question be “postponed
indefinitely.”

April 2017 -- Without offering any justification, the Planning Department recommends
that the Assembly waive the $32,700 application fee for BCE to immediately apply for an
alternative rezoning. The Assembly declines to waive the fee.

April 2017 -- BCE applies to rezone the 72.66-acre property (this time without the
Jones-Vergason acreage) from R-8 to R-6 with Special Limitations (with a goal of 30
lots). In arguing for the R-6, BCE’s consultant says the bigger R-8 lots are too expensive
for the market. (Under new Title 21.)

June 12, 2017 -- P&Z Commission denies the application to rezone from R-8 to R-6/SL.

June 17, 2017 -- BCE asks for a rehearing on the R-6/SL application based on “new
evidence and changed circumstances.” Planning & Zoning Commission denies the
rehearing request, noting that applicants offered no new information or changed
circumstance.

Jan. 3, 2018 -- Platting Board approves a proposed R-8 Conservation Subdivision with
16 lots and a greenbelt tract (of wetlands).

January 2018 -- Neighbors appeal the Platting Board’s approval. (As of June 5, 2018,
the Board of Adjustment has not set a date to hear the appeal.)



Feb. 28, 2018 -- The Hillside Community Council receives a 12-minute presentation
(including a Q&A) on a new rezoning proposal, this time to R-10. BCE says the new
development will contain between 5 and 45 lots, the exact number of which will not be
known until after the rezoning is appro

ved. No other details about BCE’s development plans are provided. The brief and
unenlightening discussion is terminated by the new community council president, Bruce
Vergason, a partner in the rezoning application.

April 2, 2018 -- BCE applies to rezone from R-8 (residential, 4-plus acres) to R-10 (low
density residential, alpine/slope). The application says BCE expects the rezoning to
allow them to add 15 lots, for a total of about 30 lots.

June 2018 -- Francis McLaughlin, writing the staff analysis for the planning department,
recommends approval of the R-10 application for “about 77 acres” (once again
Verguson-Jones properties are included).

June 11, 2018 -- Planning and Zoning Commission meets to consider BCE’s R-10
rezoning application.






8

!

20

JUN 08

PLANNING DEPARTMENT






Municipality of Anchorage

P. O. Box 196650

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650
(907) 343-7943

i ZIP 99501 @
e 02 1W S
0001394691 MAY. 08 2018

01701350000
MONDAY PATRICIA C RECEIVED
13000 MICHAEL RD

ANCHORAGE, AK, 99516-3344 JUN 06 2018

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

- NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2018 WG R

The Municipality of Anchorage Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the‘fpllgwing:
CASE: 2018-005Z:, 4
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PETITIONER: Big Country Enterprises, LLC

REQUEST: Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District to R-10 Low-Density
Residential, Alpine/Slope District.

TOTAL AREA: 77.01 acres

SITE ADDRESS: 13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE, AK 99516

LOCATION: : Generally located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west of Canyon Road.

CURRENT ZONE: R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District
COM COUNCIL(S): Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps

LEGAL DESCR: T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NWA4SE4 & E2NWA4SE4 & NE4SE4; Lots 1 & 2, Vergason-Jones Subdivision

(Plat 98-178)

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 in the Loussac Library Assembly
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska. ;

The zoning ordinance requires that you be sent notice because your property, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the petition area. This will be the only
public hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are invited to attend and present testimony, if you so desire.

If you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing Address: Municipality of Anchorage, Planning Department, P.O.
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at
http://www.muni.org/CityViewPortal.
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June 5, 2018

Planning & Zoning Commission, MOA R ECE IVE D

PO Box 196650
Anchorage, AK 99519 JUN 06 2018

RE: 2018-0052 Rezone to R10—Big Country Enterprises—Lewis ZIANRING DEPARTMENT
Dear Commissioners:

1.  The current zoning is R8. The HDP’s policies for the upper hillside—both central and SE Hillside areas—
are clear about rezoning—current zoning designations shall be maintained. Staff has ignored these policies:

“maintain the same land use designations and zoning . . . established prior to the
beginning of this plan” (Policy 1C , p. 2-11), and

“maintain polices for the amount of development as allowed under current land use
designations” (Policy 1-B, p. 2-9).

2. An R-10 rezone, without an accompanying plat, WILL result in an increase in density which PZC has
denied twice before and which is counter to HDP’s policies.

3. The conservation subdivision (CS) plat of January, 2018 is the PERFECT development plan for this parcel
with its wetlands, other challenges and limited transportation facilities. And it is more economical to build.

4. R-8 and R-10 zoning require lots to be 300” or 100° wide. This results in higher road costs and more run-
off from the impervious surfaces.

5. The CS plat is more economical for developers because the road footprint is less.

6.  Staff statement that R-10 complies with the HDP Land Use Map isn’t correct. Using a map where zoning
districts are grouped, due to limitations of size and colors, is disingenuous and ignores the greater HDP.

7. A tiny map, covering a large area where land use categories are compacted, doesn’t justify a rezone.

8. The HDP’s map 2.1, combines districts such as 0-1 or 15-35 DUA, but it does NOT mean that the highest
density for each merged land use designation is automatically allowed.

9.  Staff’s condition #2 cites the 2020 Plan policy 5 as justification for granting R10. The HDP is the more
detailed plan that should consulted.

10. Condition #2 cites 2020’s policy 7 as justification for this rezone, however, prior staff reports’ noted the
non-conformity of many adjacent lots. This rationale is false and two ‘wrongs’ do not make a ‘right.’

11. R-10 is generally for lands with steep slopes. Slopes less than 20% dominate this parcel.
12. All conditions for this rezone have NOT been met; staff has misinterpreted the HDP.
13. Staff’s report states a prior rezone attempt occurred in June, 2017; two years is required between rezones.
14. Should a rezone be approved, PZC should condition it on the decision of the Appeals Board.
Sincerely,

Dianne Holmes
cc: M. McNulty, D.Whitfield, F. McLaughlin,
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Matt and Angie Peterkin RECEIVED

9900 Slalom Circle

JUN 05 2018
Anchorage, Alaska
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

99507

Comments:

I personally know the 4 families seeking to rezone and know they want a family friendly
community.

We personally live on the Hillside and support new developments that are well thought out and
planned and hope our children can build in the area.

As a community we need to make the best use of the space that is left.

Thank you,

Matt and Angie Peterkin

e AL -



- RECEIVED
NOTICE OF PUBL!C—HE‘ARING Monday, June 11, 2078 JUN»‘-0_-5‘2018

The Mumcrpallty of Anchorage Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the followmg

CASE . = 2018—0052;“““'“-”-_"“’»1‘ e il S‘“BAHN’!‘@WWM Tt

PEfﬁ'lONER s ABlg Country Enterprlses LLC

REQUEST: : - Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-Densnty Resrdenﬂal (4 acres) Dlstnct to R—10 Low-Density
- Residential, Alplne/SIope District. e B ;
TOTAL AREA . 77.01 acres.

SITE ADDRESS. 13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE AK 99516 sy o
LOCATION j e Generaily located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west of Canyon Road

CURRENT ZONE »R-B Low-Densrty Residential (4 acres) District
coMm COUNCIL(S) HI"Slde Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps

LEGAL DESCR: T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NW4SE4 & E2NWASE4 & NE4SE4; Lots 1 & 2, Vergason-Jones Subdrvnsron

(Plat 98-178)
The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 in the Loussac Library Assembly
C“a'nbers aG"O Cenali atreel, Anchorage, Alaska.

The zoning ordmance requires that you be sent notice because your property, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the: pet:tron area Thls wrtt be the only
vpublic heanng befOre the commrssron regardrng this case and you are invited to attend and 'present testimony, if you so desrre ; :

If you would like to comment on the petmon this form| may be used for your convenience. Marhng Address: Mumcnpahty of Anchorage, Plannmg Department 25 O
Box 196650, Anchorage ‘Alaska 99519-6650. For more mformatuon call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927 Case mformatlon may be \newed onllne at Hoat
http:/www.muni: org/CntyV’ewPortal ’ . , TR SR

e bﬂﬁ\/ wu/ SANDY C(/L/\//\///\/(elxcafw
Mdees | 19%] Cowrage pre, 79%&& 6L/< QQSW
/}wu\em/ @o D

Luélé/fr a/ﬁrcth

Comments




Andrew Cunningham - RECE!VED

1931 Courage Drive JUN 05 2018
Anchorage, Alaska PLANNING DEPARTMENT
99507

Comments:

I'have personally viewed this property and spent the day walking thru the trees with my wife,
daughter and the owners. As a biker | have spent countless hours biking the hillside area and
enjoying the wildlife and incredible views.

I'have looked at the development plans and like the layout, views and opportunity for new
development in an otherwise very expensive area.

I approve of this rezone as proposed and hope to purchase a 1 acre parcel to build my forever
home with my wife and daughter.

Thank vou,

ndrew Cunningham



sandy Cunningham

1931 Courage Drive RECEIVED

Anchorage, Alaska JUN 05 2018
99507 PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Comments:

My husband and 1 are lifelong Alaskans and avid outdoors people who respect nature and
wildlife. We enjoy hiking, biking and being outdoors with our young daughter and have spent
many adventures out on the Hillside with our family. We recently had the privilege of spending
the day on the property with the owners who we know personally and were impressed with
their development plans and love and respect of the area.

| personally know the families seeking to rezone and recognize their desire to build a family
friendly community with fellow outdoorsy people who love Alaska. Their planis well thought
out, environmentally sound and they have put a lot of effort into the layout.

| absolutely approve of this rezone as proposed and hope to purchase a 1 acre parcel to build

my forever home.

Thank you,

Sandy Cunningham



Municipality of Anchorage

P. O. Box 196650

t: US.POSTAGE ) PITNEY BOWES

ZIP 99501

Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650 MRk G $ 00C
. NARE 02 1N it
(907) 343-7943 FIRST CEAS E 0001394691 MAY 08 2018

RECEIVED
JUN 05 2018

STEPHANIE B. MOLL
14642 PARK HILLS DRIVE
ANCHORAGE, AK 99516

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF PUBLIC-HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2078

The Municipality of Anchorage Planning and Zoning Commission will consider the following:

CASE:

PETITIONER:
REQUEST:

TOTAL AREA:
SITE ADDRESS:
LOCATION:

CURRENT ZONE:
COM COUNCIL(S):
LEGAL DESCR:

.3
3

2018-0052y e 4 FET 00

Big bountry Entérprises, LLC

Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District to R-10 Low-Density
Residential, Alpine/Slope District.
77.01 acres

13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE, AK 99516
Generally located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west of Canyon Road.

R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District
Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps

T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NWA4SE4 & E2NWA4SE4 & NE4SE4; Lots 1 & 2, Vergason-Jones Subdivision
(Plat 98-178)

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 in the Loussac Library Assembly
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

The zoning ordinance requires that you be sent notice because your property, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the petition area. This will be the only
public hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are invited to attend and present testimony, if you so desire.

If you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing Address: Municipality of Anchorage, Planning Department, P.O.
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at
http://www.muni.org/CityViewPortal.
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= Rabbit Creek Community Council Meeting
Minutes for Thursday, May 11, 2017
FINAL

Location: Golden View Middle School Library
Board Roll Call - Present: Adam Lees Chair, Vivian Mendenhall, Nancy Pease, Bert Lewis, Janie Dusel, Keith Guyer, David
Sterling, Phil Fortner Alternate: Mindy Willis
Excused: Pat Abney, Ky Holland, Joan Diamond
Board Member Chair - Adam Lees - opened the meeting at 7:06 pm
e Motion Keith Guxer & 2™ Janie Dusel - To approve the agenda, Motion passed.
o Motion Joe & 2" Keith Guyer — April Meeting Minutes motion to approve. Passed.
e Membership for 2016 — Ongoing. Vivian Mendenhall passed around sign-in sheets and urged everyone in attendance
urged to Sign-in on tonight's Attendance Sheets, which is the way voting eligibility is established.
» Attendance - Total 40 people in attendance tonight. Tonight classified as a General Membership meeting.

Announcements & Legislative Reports:

® Assembly Members -
o Suzanne LaFrance - Joshua Spring_- Representing Suzanne LaFrance, our new assembly member for RCCC area -

Assembly Rep 907-793-0087 email address: spring.joshua.a@gmail.com here tonight to listen and to let everyone in
District 6 has know that they have a contact with the MOA Assembly. Served under Patrick Flynn for past 6 years.
Suzanne LaFrance contact info: Phone: (907) 351-7199, Voicemail: (907) 343-4122, E-mail: LaFranceS@muni.org
O John Weddleton — Arrived later during the meeting and participated with defining CIP items.
o State Representatives
O Cathy Giessel & Jennifer Johnston not present tonight.

o Anchorage School Board
O Andy Holloman - Thanks for passing the bond. Most of work detailed in the bond will be happening next year. Urged
everyone to contact legislators regarding to completion of the State budget at proper funding for schools.

Presentations — None tonight

Reports/Consent Agenda
¢ Chair’s Report — Adam Lees — Reported on activities.
Treasurer’s Report: - Keith Guyer - For May - $315.38 savings + $269.55 checking = $584.93 total.
Communications — David Sterling & Mindy Willis — Meeting at Rabbit Creek Community Church next 3 months.
Correspondence - Vivian Mendenhall and Bert Lewis — everything going smooth
Land and Traffic Committee — Nancy Pease — 4 things to discuss tonight - 1. Technical amendment title 21 for fuel
storage at Anchorage Port. 2. Three items on agenda Bird TLC. 3. Upper Roads Park and Drainage Area. 4. CIP List for
review tonight.
¢ Outreach — Jane Dusel — Nothing substantial.
o FCC Report — Dianne Holmes
o Motion Dianne Holmes & 2™ Keith Guyer — Motion to request all communication statistics from FCC. Motion
passed by acclamation.
e HALO - Mike Kenney — Subdivision was big topic. Annual election, not enough people to perform, so will do it later. Septic
Tank presentation on inner workings.

Ongoing Business

 Correspondence Committee Procedures — Vivian Mendenhall — Handed out a procedure list 1-page document. Set up a
committee to track letters going out and replies. RCCC Board needs to approve all letters going out. Described the issue
that was brought up last week. Making sure letters go out and notification if they are replied to.

* At General Meeting, everyone can approve a letter. Chair is responsible for various issues related to letter writing.

» Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) Recommendations — Nancy Pease — Every year City asks for our comments on
Capital Improvement Project by City and State. The committee rated the various projects 1 thru 5 as described. Lists
passed around for voting by the members later in the meeting.

New Business
e PZC Case 2017-0038 - Bird TLC Major Site Plan Review - Along Old Seward at the Old Rabbit Hutch Land - Now
has enough money to build a facilitél on their land.
o Motion: Nancy Pease & 2" Dianne Holmes - Recommends RCCC write a letter of support. Suggestion of
various items to include: Along Old Seward is a skinny road with no shoulders. Flag the mature trees to protect.
HDP recommends a future pedestrian access trail through the site to Potter Marsh. ADF&G is not interested in
creating the trail. Recommends a note on site plan that HDP recommends an access location. Motion passed.

Rabbit Creek Community Council Meeting Minutes for May 11, 2017 — Page 1 of 2
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 Upper DeArmoun Rezone PZC Case 2017-0027 — Nancy Pease detailed the situation - Rezone 73 acres up by Canyon
Drive. In 2014 P&Z denied the rezone of this area. Re-application addresses the issues for the rezone. Rezone from R8

min lot size at 4 acres, to Zone R6, min lot size 1 acre. For R8 they would make 20 lots. At R6 they would make 30 lots.
Handed out list of issues and points of interest:
e Support large lot rural district in this area:

o
[e]

Last time P&Z wanted more small lots.
Ground is not permeable with water table at 11’ below grade and poor silty/clay soils.

Application states 80% of land will retain foliage. Different zones R8 to R6 more % of structure on land.

Lawyers state HDP tries to keep existing zoning.

Land use plan map is color chart that shows the area in not very good detail.

2020 plan for residential plan, but not for high density.

Specific plat details 30 lots shown on plat with drainage areas. Unprotected drainage ways and needs a pedestrian
connection.

e Located in Hillside East Community Council Area. RCCC commented on it before, because it is up stream of Rabbit
Creek. First time rezone for higher density.
e Only 1 house currently built on the area.

o

o
(e]
[e]

e Comments from neighbors in attendance tonight:

Wells, septic, poor soils, concerned with those issues.

Nancy Willis — RCCC is in favor of large lot and low density. Most neighbors agree.

Elevation 300’ drop from one side to the other. Described the one house on the tract.

A lot of fuzzy data in documents — First application turned down for poor soils and poor drainage,
sensitive area. The new design is still a bad design. Everyone in the neighborhood is against the project.
None of neighbars are in favor of the project. Many feel the area should be zoned R10.

o “Septic tanks have floated upwards because of high ground water.

(e]
o

Owners include: Todd and Alicia Branson and Paul Gionet.

Upper DeArmoun Road is rated a collector street that can handle 10,000 vehicles per day. The road is in
such poor condition there is no way that is a correct representation. Neighbors disagree that it is a
collector road.

Hillside Community Council has a meeting in 2 weeks.

Why should RCCC be concerned? Whatever can happen there, can happen in our region. 2 years ago,
the re-zone application did not get a single favorable vote from P&Z.

2 special limitations listed by developers. 1. All lots need special septic systems. 2. Concerned about 11’
down in soil logs an impermeable soil layer, which is why there is a requirement for using the special
septic systems on all lots, in lieu of conventional septic systems. Suggestion that none of the lots should
be subdivided. Impediment for remaining at R8 is the requirement that lots have 300’ width, which means
a lot of roads to support the lots.

In some ways, there may be areas that support a cluster development, like on the northern side of the
tract.

Potter Marsh is in RCCC area and the water for that Marsh comes from this area.

Prominence Point went in and ended up cutting down most of the trees, contrary to their initial promises.
Now the area has a drainage issue. Might be the same thing occurs at this location.

Title 21 is what it is. Based on Title 21, how can someone now rezone to R6?

Community Councils to weigh in by May g2,

Motion Keith Guyer & 2" Dianne Holmes - Basically agree with the valid points based on Nancy
Pease list of concerns. Motion passed unanimously. Nancy Pease and Transportation and Land Use
Committee will write the letter.

» Summer Meeting Location at Rabbit Creek Community Church — Adam Lees asked for a vote of approval. Motion passed.

Motion Nancy Pease & 2™ Keith Guyer - To return to CIP Review — Nancy Pease provided a 3-page written Survey form that

the Transportation Panel had voted on how to sequence various projects by importance. Went thru item by item and made
a few changes on order of listing.

At 8:58 pm, Motion to extend meeting time Dianne Holmes & 2™ Keith Guyer — 10 minute extension. Approved

Completed the review of the CIP List until all items were discussed. Nancy Pease and group to write up and submit the

results.

Wrap up assignments

* As stated above.

Motion to adjourn by Janie Dusel & 2™ Keith Guyer — Meeting adjourned at 9:08 pm.
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May 28, 2018

RECEIVLZY

The Municipality of Anchorage JUN 01 2018
Planning & Zoning
4700 Elmore Road PLANNING DEPARTIENT

Anchorage, AK 99507

Re: Case: 2018-0052 - Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 to R-10
Site 13301 Messinia St. Anchorage, AK 99516

To Whom It May Concern:

I want to express my full and total support for this property to be re-zoned as R-10
zoning. We currently live on lower Hillside and have been searching for property
just like this to build a house, but the lots are extremely limited, and we are looking
for 1-2 acres.

Offering this large plot of land to be zoned as R-10 gives me, and others, an
opportunity to find reasonable sized lots so we/they can build on the Hillside.

Please approve this re-zone as it will only help the city of Anchorage and the patrons
living here.

Thanks for your time.
Best Regards,

A

VAT

Christie Short
907-947-4963
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC-HEARING: Monday, June 11, 2018 e

The Municipality of Anchorage Planning and Zoning Commission will consnder the followmg

CASE: 20180062z s e Emo I R S
i >l5ﬂli_":l'~lﬁON~E§:w e Btg Country Enterpnses FEC e s e e - o T
REQUEST: Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-DenSIty Residential (4 acres) D:stnct to R-10 Low-Densnty
, ; - Residential, Alpine/Slope District. : 5 . A
TOTAL AREA: ~ 77.01 acres '
SITE ADDRESS: 13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE, AK 99516 A :
: LOCATYION: : Generally located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west of Canyon Road

CURRENT ZONE:  R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District
COM COUNCIL(S): Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps

LEGAL DESCR:  T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NWA4SE4 & E2NWASE4 & NE4SE4; Lots 1 & 2, Vergason-Jones Subdnvns:on

(Plat 98-178)
The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 in the Loussac lerary Assembly
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street Anchorage, Alaska.

The znmng ordinance raquires that you be seginatice because your pi iopegty, residence, or business is within the vicinity of the peimon area. This wiii be the oniy
public heanng before the commission regarding this case and you are mvnted to attend and present testimony, if you so desire.

if you would like to.comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing Address: Mumctpahty of Anchorage Ptannmg Department P.O.
Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed online at 2
http:/Awww.muni. org/Cuty\fewPortal
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RECEIVED
MAY 81 2018

To Municipality of Anchorage members,

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

This letter is being written on behalf of myself, Nathan Eastman, and my wife, Kristine Eastman. We
have lived in Anchorage since 2006, currently in the midtown area. However, over the past year we've
been looking to relocate to the hillside area, specifically to build on property with rezoning application
2018-0052. This letter is to express our support of the R-10 rezoning of that property so that we can
advance our plans to build our new home.

Thank you,




NOTICE OF PUBL|C~HE‘A'R1NG Monday, June 11, 2018 e

The Municipality of Anchorage Planmng and Zoning Commission wrtl consider the foltowrng

CASE | PBmamimes oo il ‘%’t*?'tif‘?'*"i":33?‘?3‘;*323?*3
 PETITIONER: '“_‘_"'B‘ig Country Enterprises, LLC e s ey EEE s
REQUEST  Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low—Densrty Residential (4 acres) District to R 10 Low-Densrty
‘ Residential, Alpine/Slope District. : _ e
TOTAL AREA: 77.01acres : : i MAY 3 1 2018
SITE ADDRESS: 13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE AK 99516 L ANN!N DEP =
LOCATION: Generally located east of Messinia Street, south of Upper DeArmoun Road and west '% EWJ Road.

CURRENT ZONE:  R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District
COM COUNCIL(S): Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps : :
LEGAL DESCR: ' T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NWA4SE4 & E2NW4SE4 & NE4SE4; Lots 1 & 2 Vergason-Jones Subdrvrsron

(Plat 98-178)

The Planmng and Zontng Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 i in the Loussac lerary Assembly
Chambers 3600 Denatr Street Anchorage Alaska.

The zoning ordinance requrres that you be sent notice hecause vour property, residence, or business ie within the vicinity: of the petition area. Thl" will be the only
public heartng before the commrssron regardrng this case and you are invited to attend and present testrmony if you so desrre ;

if you would ltke to comment on the petmon this form may. be used for your convemence Mallmg Address Mumclpalrty of Anchorag
Box 196650, Anchorage Alaska 9951 9-6650 For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927 Case information may be vzewed on
hitp: llwww muni. org/Crty\/rewPortal : T
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC-HEARING: Monday, June 11,2018 =~

The Municipality of Anchorage Planmng and Zoning Commission wnll cons:der the followmg

o | 2018-0052 sagiTen ozn el

fSETITIOT\IER i : Big Country Enterprlses LLC SR e o e

REQUEST:; . Request to Rezone three parcels from R-8 Low-DenSIty Resudentlal (4 acres) Dlstnct to R-10 Low—DenSIty
. Residential, Alpine/Slope District. : s

TOTAL AREA:  77.01 acres it o

SITE ADDRESS: - 13301 MESSINIA ST, ANCHORAGE AK 99516 : R E C E i V E D

LOCATlO_N: ~ Generally located east of Messinia Street. south of Upper DeArmoun Road and Wﬁ}wf gafyé)&goad

CURRENT ZONE:  R-8 Low-Density Residential (4 acres) District :
COM COUNCIL(S): Hillside, Rabbit Creek, Bear Valley, Glen Alps PLANN'NG DcPARTMENT
LEGAL DESCR;: T12N R3W SEC 25 S2W2NWA4SE4 & E2NWA4SE4 & NE4SE4: Lots 1 & 2, Vergason-Jones Subdivision

(Plat 98-178)

The Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on the above matter at 6:30PM, Monday, June 11, 2018 in the Loussac Library Assembly
Chambers, 3600 Denali Street, Anchorage, Alaska.

The zoning ordinance requires that you he sent natice kacause your property, residence, or business ic Within the vicinit ty-of the petition area. This wili be the only
public hearing before the commission regarding this case and you are mvnted to attend and present testimony, if you so desire.

if you would like to comment on the petition, this form may be used for your convenience. Mailing Address: Mumc«pahty of Anchorage Plannlng Department P 0.

Box 196650, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-6650. For more information call 343-7943; FAX 343-7927. Case information may be viewed onllne at
hitp://www.muni.org/CityViewPortal. : -
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